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ATTACHMENT 4.0.1.1

Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange

LETTER OF SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST AND CONTENTS

Offerors shall furnish a copy of this Letter of Submittal Checklist, with the page references added, with the Letter of Submittal.

Letter of Submittal Component Form (if any) CrozzPRZ?er:elnce Refpea;?aﬁce
Letter of Submittal Checklist and Contents Attachment 4.0.1.1 Section 4.0.1.1 i-ii
Acknowledgement of RFP, Revisions, and/or Addenda Attacr(\:n_w?eg_tRS#i)(Form Sections 3.4; 4.0.1.1 iii
Letter of Submittal NA Sections 4.1 Tab 4.1
Letter of Submittal on Offeror’s letterhead NA Section 4.1.1 1
Offeror’s full legal name and address NA Section 4.1.1 1
Authorized representative’s original signature NA Section 4.1.1 1
Declaration of intent NA Section 4.1.2 1
120 day declaration NA Section 4.1.3 1
Point of Contact information NA Section 4.1.4 1
Principal Officer information NA Section 4.1.5 1
Offeror’s Corporate Structure NA Section 4.1.6 1
Full Legal Name of Lead Contractor, Lead Designer, and QAM NA Section 4.1.7 1
Offeror's VDOT prequalification information NA Section 4.1.8 1
azlzres;ﬁ?fergegécéogg;ning Offeror is committed to achieving NA Section 4.1.9 1
Interim Milestone and Final Completion Date(s) NA Section 4.1.10 1
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ATTACHMENT 4.0.1.1

Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange

LETTER OF SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST AND CONTENTS

Letter of Submittal Component Form (if any) CroZZPRZ?er:elnce Re?e?%?wce
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal NA Section 4.2
Affiliated and/ or Subsidiary Companies Attachment 4.2.1 Section 4.2.1 Tab 4.2.1
Certification Regarding Debarment Forms Attachment 4.2.2(a) Section 4.2.2 Tab 4.2.2
Attachment 4.2.2(b)

Offeror's VDOT prequalification information NA Section 4.2.3 Tab 4.2.3
Evidence of obtaining bonding NA Section 4.2.4 Tab 4.2.4
Full size copies of DPOR licenses and SCC registrations NA Section 4.2.5 Tab 4.2.5
SCC registration information - businesses Attachment 4.2.5 Section 4.2.5.1 Tab 4.2.5
DPOR registration information - businesses Attachment 4.2.5 Section 4.2.5.2 Tab 4.2.5
Lead Contractor Work History Form Attachment 4.2.6(a) Section 4.2.6 Tab 4.2.6
Lead Designer Work History Form Attachment 4.2.6(b) Section 4.2.6 Tab 4.2.6
Conceptual Roadway Plans NA Section 4.2.7 Vol Il
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Form C-78-RFP

ATTACHMENT 3.4

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RFP NO. C00109486DB99
PROJECT NO.: PR15-076-236, P101, R201, C501

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RFP, REVISION AND/OR ADDENDA

Acknowledgement shall be made of receipt of the Request for Proposals (RFP) and/or
any and all revisions and/or addenda pertaining to the above designated project which
are issued by the Department prior to the Letter of Submittal submission date shown
herein. Failure to include this acknowledgement in the Letter of Submittal may result in
the rejection of your proposal.

By signing this Attachment 3.4, the Offeror acknowledges receipt of the RFP and/or
following revisions and/or addenda to the RFP for the above designated project which
were issued under cover letter(s) of the date(s) shown hereon:

1. Cover letter of RFP — July 7, 2017
(Date)

2. Cover letter of _ RFP Addendum No. 1 — August 8, 2017
(Date)

3. Cover rof RFP Addendum No.2 — August 17,2017
(Date)

August 18, 2017

SIGNATURE \ DATE

Aaron T. Myers Vice President/General Manager

PRINTED NAME TITLE
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ALLAN

MYERS

September 8, 2017

Bryan W. Stevenson, P.E. Letter of Submittal/Statement of Qualifications:
Alternative Project Delivery Division Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange
Virginia Department of Transportation State Project No.: C00109486DB99

1401 East Broad Street Federal Project No.: STP-5A01(767)

Richmond, VA 23219 Contract ID Number: C00109486DB99

Dear Mr. Bryan Stevenson:
The Allan Myers Team submits the information below as detailed in Section 4.1 of the Request for Proposals:

4.1.1 Allan Myers VA, Inc. (301 Concourse Boulevard, Suite 300, Glen Alien, VA 23059) is the legal entity
who will execute a contract with VDOT for the Project.

4.1.2 Allan Myers VA, Inc. (Myers) intends to enter a contract with VDOT for the Project in accordance with
the terms of the RFP.

4.1.3 The offer represented by the Price Proposal will remain in full force and effect for one hundred and twenty
(120} days after the Proposal is submitted to VDOT on September 8, 2017.

4.1.4 Design-Build Project Manager, Thomas Heil, P.E. will serve as the Point of Contact for Myers.
Thomas Heil, P.E., Design-Build Project Manager  (571) 485-0387 (Telephone)
301 Concourse Boulevard, Suite 300 (610) 222-4348 (Fax)
Glen Allen, VA 23059 tom.heil@allanmyers.com

4.1.5 Vice President/General Manager, Aaron Myers is the Principal Officer for Myers.
Aaron Myers, Vice President/General Manager (804) 290-8500 (Telephone)
301 Concourse Boulevard, Suite 300 (804) 418-7935 (Fax)
Glen Allen, VA 23059 aaron.myers @allanmyers.com

4.1.6 Allan Myers is a registered corporation in the Commonwealth of Virginia and will take full financial
responsibility for the Project.

4.1.7 Lead Contractor: Allan Myers VA, Inc.; Lead Designer: PRIME AE Group Inc.; Quality Assurance:
Quinn Consulting Services Inc.

4.1.8 Allan Myers is active, in good standing, and prequalified to bid on the Project. Allan Myers’
prequalification number is G303 and evidence of prequalification is included as in Appendix 4.1.8.

4.1.9 The Myers Team is committed to achieving a sixteen percent (16%) DBE participation goal for the entire
value of the contract.

4.1.10 The Myers Team commits to an Interim Milestone of December 11, 2018 and a Final Completion date of
March 26, 2019.

Our Team is committed to working collaboratively with VDOT to design and construct another successful

Aaron T. Myers, Vice President/Gehegal Manager
Allan Myers VA, Inc.

301 CONCOURSE 8LVD., SUITE 300, GLEN ALLEN, VA 23059 | 804.290.8500 | ALLANMYERS.COM
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Offerors shall complete the table and include the addresses of affiliates or subsidiary companies as applicable. By completing this table, Offerors

ATTACHMENT 4.2.1

State Project No. PR15-076-236

Affiliated and Subsidiary Companies of the Offeror

certify that all affiliated and subsidiary companies of the Offeror are listed.

[ ] The Offeror does not have any affiliated or subsidiary companies.

X Affiliated and/ or subsidiary companies of the Offeror are listed below.

Relationship with Offeror
(Affiliate or Subsidiary)

Full Legal Name

Address

Parent Allan Myers, Inc. 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate Allan Myers MD, Inc. 2011 Bel Air Rd, P.O. Box 278, Fallston, MD 21047
Affiliate Allan Myers, L.P. 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate Allan Myers Materials MD, Inc. 638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355
Affiliate Allan Myers DE, Inc. 638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355
Affiliate Allan Myers Materials PA, Inc. 638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355
Affiliate Allan Myers Transport Co 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate Allan A. Myers, Co. 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate American Infrastructure Investments, Inc. 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate The Myers Group, Inc. 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate Compass Quarries, Inc. 638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355
Affiliate Allan Myers Materials, Inc. 638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355
Affiliate Allan Myers Management, Inc. 1805 Berks Road, P.O. Box 98, Worcester, PA 19490
Affiliate US 460 Mobility Partners, LLC 7025 Harbour View Boulevard, Suffolk, VA 23435
Affiliate FAM Construction, LLC, a Joint Venture 9600 Great Hills Trail, Ste 200E, Austin, TX 78759

1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(a)
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT

PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Project No.: PR15-076-236

1) The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and
its principals:

a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency.

b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a
civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection
with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or
contract under a public transaction; and have not been convicted of any violations of Federal or State
antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction
of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

©) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a
governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in
paragraph 1) b) of this certification; and

d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or
more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

2) Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

ake# the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of
contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

the Offeror

Vice President/General Manager

Signature — ]ﬁ‘t\ \ Title

Allan Myers VA, Inc.
Name of Firm




ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(b)
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT

LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Project No.: PR15-076-236

1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it
nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

The undersigned makes the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of
the Offeror for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

\ L
8/15/17 President and CEO
Signature Date Title

PRIME AE Group, Inc.
Name of Firm




ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(b)
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT
LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Project No.: PR15-076-236

1) The prospective lower tier participant certifics, by submission of this proposal, that neither it
nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

The undersigned makes the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of
the Offeror for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

August 28, 2017 President
Date Title

Quinn Consulting Services, Inc.
Name of Firm




ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(b)
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT

LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Project No.: PR15-076-236

1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it
nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shail attach an explanation to this proposal.

The undersigned makes the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of
the Offeror for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

August 28, 2017 VP of Business Development
Signature Date Title

Specialized Engineering
Name of Firm
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA vDOT

Virginia Department of Tramparisthon

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

ALLAN MYERS VA, INC.

Vendor Number: G303

In accordance with the Regulations of the Virginia Department of Transportation,
your firm is hereby notified that the following Rating has been assigned to your firm:

PREQUALIFIED

Your firm specializes in the noted Classification(s):

GRADING; MAJOR STRUCTURES; ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING;
MINOR STRUCTURES; ROADWAY MILLING; SURFACE TREATMENT

Issue Date: July 31, 2017 This Rating and Classifigatiol will Expire: July 31, 2018
- Suzann;e FR Lucas, State Prequalification Officer Dofi E. Silies, Director of Contracts

L\ It is not permissible to alter this document, use afler posled expiralion date, or use by persons or firms other tian those named on this cerlificale.
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® Berkshire Hathawa
ZURICH m Specialty Insutanccy

September 8, 2017

Commonwealth of Virginia

Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT)
1401 East Broad Street

Richmond VA 23215

Re: Project No. PR15-076-236, Park and Ride at I-66/Route 15 Interchange Design-Build, Town of
Haymarket and Prince William County, VA, Contract ID No. C00109486DB99

To Whom It May Concern:

Allan Myers VA, Inc., a subsidiary of Allan Myers, Inc., is a highly regarded and valued client of Fidelity and Deposit
Company of Maryland, Zurich American Insurance Company, and Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance
Company.

As sureties for Allan Myers VA, Inc., with A.M. Best Financial Strength Rating and Financial Size Category as listed
below, and authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, Allan Myers VA, Inc. is capable of
obtaining a 100% Performance Bond and 100% Labor and Materials Payment Bond in the amount of the
anticipated cost of construction for approximately Four Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100
($4,500,000.00) Dollars, and said bonds will cover the Project and any warranty periods as provided for in the
Contract Documents on behalf of the Contractor, in the event that such firm be the successful bidder and enter
into a contract for this project.

Please be advised that this authorization is subject to standard underwriting throughout the RFQ process,
including a review of the contract terms, bond forms, project financing and any other pertinent underwriting
information.

Sincerely,
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (AM Best Rating A+ (XV))

Zurich American Insurance Company (AM Best Rating A+ (XV))
Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company (AM Best Rating A++ (XV))

lizabeth P. Cervini
Attoriey-in-Fact

cc: Paul McCarthy, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland & Zurich American Insurance Company
Kevin Q’'Brien, Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Marytand (herein collectively called the "Companics"), by
Michael P, Bond, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are
sel forth on the reverse side hereof and are hercby certified 10 be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint Harry C. ROSENBERG, David C. ROSENBERG, Matthew J. ROSENBERG, Denise M. BRUNO, Julia R. BURNET,
Joyce M. HOUGHTON, Jonathan F. BLACK, Elizabeth P. CERVINI, David A. JOHNSON, Stephanic S. HELMIG and Sherri L.
FEENEY, all of King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, cach its true and lawful agent and Altorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for,
and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the exccution of such bonds or undertakings
in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been
duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in
New York, New York., the regularly clected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office
in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office

in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a truc copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hercunto subscribed histher names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 30th day of July, A.D. 2017.
ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Michael P. Bond
Vice President

@mwu I{E; Gt Srour—
By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimere

On this 30th day of July, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and gualified, Michacl P.
Band, Vice President and Dawn E, Brown, Secretary of the Companies, 1o me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the exccution of same, and being by me duly swom, deposeth and saith, that hesshe is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed 1o the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companivs, and that the said Carporate Seals and
the signature as such officer werc duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | have hercunto set my hand and afTixed my Official Scal the day and year first above written

WA A b
S,
a ‘.-'r;'g" ‘i\“’ K
LDanmnas FIP) 0yl
Tt Y o142
L Raf ]
: B g MY SRS
A Y, L)
Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public O PSS

w

My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019 My



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

‘A ic eV, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact, | e Chiel Lxecutive Officer, the President, or any Executiv * Vice President or Viee Presiden
may by wrilen instrumen under the attested corporate seal appoint atiorneys-in-fact with autho y to execute bonds, policics
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalfl of 1l ¢ Company, and may & 1wri ¢ any officer or any such
attorney n-fact to affix the corporate s¢a thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at n

me’
CERTIFICATE

. the undc signed, Vce President of the Z ICHT AMLRICAN INS RANCE COMPANY, the CO ONIAL AMERICAN
ASUALTY AND SUR TY COM ANY and tic “IDCLITY AND DEPOSII COMPANY Ol MARYLAND, do hereby certify that th
foreg,o ng Power of Attorney 15 still in fu  force and effect on the date of th's centificate; and [ do further cert fy ¢ at Article V, Scction 8, o
the By-Laws of the Compan cs s still in force.

Th s Power of Attorncy and Certificatc may be signed by facsimile under and by au hority of the following resolution of the Board o
I'rectors ol the ZURICT AMLCRICAN INS  ANCE COMPANY ata  eet ng duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RLSOLVED: " hat the signature of the Presiden or  Viee President and the attesting signature of a Sec  tary or an Assistant Secret 5y
an the Sca of tl ¢ Comp ny may be afflixed y I csimile on any Pov  of Attorney .Any such Po ver ora  cert "cate thercof bearing sucl
facsimale signature and sea shal be valid and binding on the Company "

‘s Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsi  ile under and by authority o the following esolution of the Board oi
Directors o “the COLONIA  AMIRICAN CASUA TY AND SURLTY COMPANY at a mecting duly ¢ lled and held on the 5th day o
May, 1994, and the ollow'ng resolu ‘on o tic Board of Directors of tl ¢ TIDLLITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY O MARYLAND
meeting duly ca Ied and held on the 10th day TM y, 990.

RESOLVED "Tha t ¢ facsimile or mecl anically reproduced a  fthe compan - nd facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any V'ce-Presiden , Sceretary, or Ass stant S -cret ry of t e Company whether made herctofore or hereafler, wherever appearing upo
certified copy of any power of ttorney issued by the Company shal be valid and binding upon the  ompr ny with the same force and effect
as though manua y afTixed.

IN TLSTIMONY WIHERLO , have hercunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate sca o th e sa d Companices,
thi 8thdayo Se tember L2017

Michael C. a
Vice Preside t

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CL:A1¥l INCLUD NG THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBLR, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

wrich Surety  laims
1299 Zurich Wa
Sch mburg, IL 60 96-

Emai ‘ reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
1-800-626-4577



Berkshire Hathaway
Specialty Insurance

Power Of Attorney
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY / NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Know all men by these presents, that BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation existing under

and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska and having an office at 100 Federal Street, 20th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts

02110, NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska and NATIONAL
LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation existing under znd by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut (hereinafter
collectively the “Companies™), pursuant to and by the autharity granted as set forth herein, do hereby name, constitute and

appoint: David A. Johnson, Stephante S. Helmlg, Jonathan F. Black, Efizabeth P. Cervinl, Harry C. Rosen Deni: . Bruno, Julla R,
Burnet, Joyce M. Houghton, David C. Rosenberg, Matthew I. Rosenberg, 455 S. Gulph Road, Suite 400 of the city of King of Prussia
State of Pennsvlvania, thelr true and fawful attorney(s}-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge, and deliver, for and on thelr behalf
as surety and as their act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, ar other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof, in pursuance
of these presents, the execution of which shall be as binding upon the Companies as if it has been duly signed and executed by their
regularly elected officers In their own proper persons. This authority for the Attorney-In-Fact shall be limited to the execution of the
attached bond(s) or other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

In witness whereof, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an autharlzed officer of the Companies, and the corporate seals of
the Companies have been affixed hereto this date of November 18, 2014. This Power of Attarney is made and executed pursuant to
and by autharity of the Bylaws, Resolutions of the Board of Directors, #nd other Authorizations of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, which are in full
force and effect, each reading as appears on the back page of this Power of Attorney, respectively.

.com, via fax to {617) 507-8259, contact

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY NATIONAL {iNDEMNITY COMPANY,
INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
By: By: _

David Fields, Executive Vice President David Fields, Vice President

NOTARY

State of Massachusetts, County of Suffolk, ss:

On this 18th day of Novemnber, 2014 before me appeared David Fields, Executive Vice Presldent of RERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY and Vice President of NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
who being duly sworn, says that his capacity Is as designated above for such Companles; that he knows the corporate seals of the
Cornpanles; that the seals affixed to the foregoing Instrument are such corporate seals; that they were affixed by order of the board of
directors ar other governing body of said Companies pursuant to its Bylaws, Resolutions and other Authorizations, and that he signed
sald instrument in that capacity of said Companies.

FOR CLAIM NOTIFICATION please send via email at claimsnotice @bhspecial

4676

\I

our 24 hour number at (855) 453-9675 or malt Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance, 500 Northpark Town Center,

1100 Abernathy Road, N.E., Suite 1200, Atlanta, GA 30328.

[Notary Seal]
& M
S Sf=
1
% Notary Public

-, .
("”"""’-’"rln\||\\"“'Ld|~

|, Brennan Nevilig, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by sald Companies which s in full force and effect and has not been ravoked. IN
TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | have hereunto affixed the seals of said companies this date of September 8, 2017,

B s el

Acsistant Secretary

BHSIC, NICO & NLF POA (2014)

|



BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (BYLAWS)

AR CEWV

CORPORATE ACT ONS

EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS

Section 6.(b) The President any Vice Pres dent or the Secretary, shal have the power and authority

(1) To appoint Atto neys-in-fact, and to author ze them to execute on behalf of the Company bands and ather
undertakings, and

(2) Toremoveat vy time any such Attorney n fact and revoke the author ty given h m.
NA IONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY ({BY-LAWS)
S c on 4, Officers A e ts andEm | e

A. The officers sha be a President, one or more Vice Pres dents, a Secreta , one or more Assista t Secretar es, a Treasurer,
and one or mare Ass stant Treasurers none of whom shall be required to be shareholders o Directo s and each of whom shal
be elected annually by the Board of D recto s at each annual meeting to serve a term of office of one year or until a successor
has been elected and qualified may serve successive terms of office, may be removed from office at any time fo or without
cause by a vote of a majority of the Board of D rectors, and shal have such powers and rights and be charged w th such dutes
and obligations as usually are vested in and pertain ta such office or as may be directed from time to time by the Board of
Directors; and the Board of Directors or the officers may from time to time appoint, disc arge engage, or remove suc  agents
and employees as may be appropriate, conven ent, or necessary 1o the affa rs and business of the corpor tion

NATIONA [INDEMNITY COMPANY {BOARD RESOLUTION ADOPTED AUGUST 6, 2014)

RESOLVED, That the Pre de t, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall h ve the power and author ty to (1) appoint Attorneys
n fact, and to author ze the  to execute on behalf of this Company bonds and other undertak ngs and {2) remo e at any time
any such Attorney- n-fact nd revoke the authority given

NA_IONA LIABILITY & FIRE NSURANCE COMPANY {BY-LAWS)

ARTICLE IV
Dfficers
Sec o . Officers A sand Em lo

A.T e officers shal be a p es dent one or mare vice presi ents, one or more ass stant vic pres dents, a sec etary, one or m

assi tant secretaries a treasure, and one or more assistant treasurers, none of whom shall be requ red to be shareholders

or directors and ea h f whom sha | be elected annually by the boa d of directors at each annual meeting to serve a term of

office of one year or u ti a successor has been e ected and qualified, may serve successive terms of office, may be removed

fromoffice atanytimefo  without cau e by a vote of 2 majority of the board of d rectors The p esident and secratary sha

be differen ndvduas E ection or appo ntment of an officer or agent shall not ¢ eate contract r ghts The officers of the

Corporatio shalhav suc powersa d ights and be charged with such duties and obligations as usually are vested n and

pertain to such office o as may be directed from time to time by the board of directors; and the board of directors or the officers
ay rom time to time appo nt discharge, engage, or remove such agents a d emp oyees as may be ap ropr ate, convenient, or

necessary  the affa rs nd bus ness of the Corporation.

NAT L L ABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPA Y (BOAR RESOLUTIO DOPT D AUGUST 6, 2014)

RESOLVED, Thatthe Pre d t any Vi e President or he Sec tary shal ha e the powe anda thor'tyto )appoint Attorneys
n-fact and to authori et emtoexe teonbehall f hsCompany bonds and otherunderta ng a d{ emove at any time
any such Attorney-in factand vo e e authority v n.

BHS C NICO & NLF POA (2014)
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ATTACHMENT 4.2.5

State Project No. PR15-076-236

SCC and DPOR Information

Offerors shall complete the table and include the required state registration and licensure information. By completing this table, Offerors certify that
their team complies with the requirements set forth in Section 4.2.5 and that all businesses listed are active and in good standing.

SCC & DPOR INFORMATION FOR BUSINESSES (RFP Sections 4.2.5.1 and 4.2.5.2)

SCC Information (4.2.5.1)

DPOR Information (4.2.5.2)

Business Name SCC SCC Type SCC DPOR Registered D.POR. DPOR Registration DPOR Expiration
of Registration
Number . Status Address Number Date
Corporation Type
ALLAN MYERS VA INC | 0113780-1 | Corporation | Active | SCT Concourse Blvd. Class A 2701009872 12-31-2018
Suite 300 Contractor
Glen Allen, VA 23059
3975 Fair Ridge Dr. Business
Suite 455N Brancyh 0411001187 02-28-2018
Foreign Fairfax, VA 22030 | otfice, ENG
PRIME AE GROUP INC F181237-1 ar Active :
Corporation Business
5521 Research Park Dr. | p iy 'ENG 0407005609 12-31-2017
Suite 300 & ARC
Baltimore, MD 21228
QUINN CONSULTING i . . 14160 Newbrook Dr. Business a1
SERVICES INC 0492551-7 | Corporation | Active Suite 220 Entity, ENG 0407003733 12-31-2017
Chantilly, VA 20151
+

lofl




Page 1 of 1

Alert to corporations regarding unsolicited mailings from VIRGINIA COUNCIL
CORPORATIONS is available from the Bulletin Archive link of the Clerk's Office w

c

08/31/17
CISM0180 CORPORATE DATA INQUIRY 15:39:13
CORP ID: |[0113780/- 1 STATUS: 00 ACTIVE STATUS DATE: 11/19/13
CORP NAME: |Allan Myers VA, Inc.
DATE OF CERTIFICATE: 10/06/1967 PERIOD OF DURATION: INDUSTRY CODE: 00
STATE OF INCORPORATION: VA VIRGINIA STOCK INDICATOR: S STOCK
MERGER IND: CONVERSION/DOMESTICATION IND:
GOOD STANDING IND: Y MONITOR INDICATOR:
CHARTER FEE: MON NO: MON STATUS: MONITOR DTE:
R/A NAME: CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
STREET: 4701 COX ROAD, SUITE 285 AR RTN MAIL:
CITY: GLEN ALLEN STATE : VA ZIP: 23060-0000
R/A STATUS: 5 B.E. AUTH IN VI EFF. DATE: 10/04/13 ©LOC : 143
ACCEPTED AR#: 216 15 6422 DATE: 10/21/16 HENRICO COUNTY
CURRENT AR#: 216 15 6422 DATE: 10/21/16 STATUS: A ASSESSMENT INDICATOR: O
YEAR FEES PENALTY INTEREST TAXES BALANCE TOTAL SHARES
17 670.00 670.00 100,000

(Screen Id:/Corp_Data_Inquiry)

https://cisiweb.scc.virginia.gov/instant.aspx 8/31/2017
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Page 1 of 1

Alert to corporations regarding unsolicited mailings from VIRGINIA COUNCIL
CORPORATIONS is available from the Bulletin Archive link of the Clerk's Office w

c
WVir
08/31/17
CIsM0180 CORPORATE DATA INQUIRY 15:40:47
CORP ID: F181237/ - 1 STATUS: 00 ACTIVE STATUS DATE: 02/26/14
CORP NAME: |PRIME AE GROUP, INC.
DATE OF CERTIFICATE: 01/11/2010 PERIOD OF DURATION: INDUSTRY CODE: 00
STATE OF INCORPORATION: MD MARYLAND STOCK INDICATOR: S STOCK
MERGER IND: CONVERSION/DOMESTICATION IND:
GOOD STANDING IND: Y MONITOR INDICATOR:
CHARTER FEE: 1000.00 MON NO: MON STATUS: MONITOR DTE:
R/A NAME: MARKUS HENNEKE
STREET : 3975 FAIR RIDGE DRIVE AR RTN MAIL:
SUITE 455N
CITY: FATRFAX STATE VA Z7ZIP: 22033-0000
R/A STATUS: 1 DIRECTOR EFF. DATE: 11/15/16 LOC 303
ACCEPTED AR#: 217 50 2072 DATE: 01/09/17 FAIRFAX CITY (F
CURRENT AR#: 217 50 2072 DATE: 01/09/17 STATUS: A ASSESSMENT INDICATOR: 0
YEAR FEES PENALTY INTEREST TAXES BALANCE TOTAL SHARES
17 1,700.00 500,000
(Screen Id:/Corp_Data_Inquiry)
https://cisiweb.scc.virginia.gov/instant.aspx 8/31/2017
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Page 1 of 1

Alert to corporations regarding unsolicited mailings from VIRGINIA COUNCIL
CORPORATIONS is available from the Bulletin Archive link of the Clerk's Office w

[
Vir
08/31/17
CISM0180 CORPORATE DATA INQUIRY 15:40:23
CORP ID: |0492551 - 7 STATUS: 00 ACTIVE STATUS DATE: 12/01/08
CORP NAME: |QUINN CONSULTING SERVICES INCORPORATED
DATE OF CERTIFICATE: 10/24/1997 PERIOD OF DURATION: INDUSTRY CODE: 00
STATE OF INCORPORATION: VA VIRGINIA STOCK INDICATOR: S STOCK
MERGER IND: S SURVIVOR CONVERSION/DOMESTICATION IND:
GOOD STANDING IND: Y MONITOR INDICATOR:
CHARTER FEE: 50.00 MON NO: MON STATUS: MONITOR DTE:
R/A NAME: JOHN H QUINN JR
STREET: 2208 S KNOLL ST AR RTN MAIL:
CITY: ARLINGTON STATE VA ZIP: 22202-2134
R/A STATUS: 4 ATTORNEY EFF. DATE: 10/24/97 LOC 106
ACCEPTED AR#: 216 13 3280 DATE: 08/29/16 ARLINGTON COUNT
CURRENT AR#: 216 13 3280 DATE: 08/29/16 STATUS: A ASSESSMENT INDICATOR: O
YEAR FEES PENALTY INTEREST TAXES BALANCE TOTAL SHARES
17 100.00 100.00 5,000
(Screen Id:/Corp_Data_Inquiry)
https://cisiweb.scc.virginia.gov/instant.aspx 8/31/2017
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ATTACHMENT 4.2.6(a)

LEAD CONTRACTOR - WORK HISTORY FORM

(LIMIT 1 PAGE PER PROJECT)

a. Project Name & Location | b. Name of the prime design c. Contact information of the Client or d. Contract e. Contract f. Contract Value (in thousands) g. Dollar Value of Work
consulting firm responsible for the Owner and their Project Manager who Completion Completion Original Contract Final or Estimated | Performed by the Firm identified
overall project design. can verify Firm’s responsibilities. Date Date (Actual | Value Contract Value as the Lead Contractor for this

(Original) or Estimated) procurement.(in thousands)

Name: SAINTSBURY DRIVE — Name: WENDEL COMPANIES Name of Client/ Owner: PLUTE GRouP

VIENNA METRO STATION Phqne; 703-359-7495 $18.607

L ocation: Eatmea Vinemia EL%JES x;gg?ESré;EFFREY OETJEN, PE 12/2012 12/2012 $15,032 *Owner Requested $18,697

) ' . -oUl- Scope Increase
Email: JEFF.EDELMAN@PULTE.COM

h. Narrative describing the Work Performed by the Firm identified as the Lead Contractor for this procurement. If the Offeror chooses to submit work completed by an affiliated or subsidiary company of the Lead Contractor, identify the
full legal name of the affiliate or subsidiary and the role they will have on this Project, so the relevancy of that work can be considered accordingly. The Work History Form shall include only one singular project. Projects with multiple
phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts shall not be considered a single project. If a project listed includes multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts, the Offeror’s Proposal may be rendered non-responsive. In any case,
only the first phase, segment, element, and/or contract listed will be evaluated.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RELEVANCE

The Saintsbury Drive project consisted of the reconstruction of 0.8 miles of Saintsbury Drive and a commuter facility. Located at the Vienna Metro Station, it required
32 MOT phases to accommodate a never ending flow of pedestrian and vehicular traffic that occurred daily. Additional quantities included the following: 3 retaining
walls; 30,500 SY of demolition; 259,000 CY of mass excavation; 10,300 LF of utility line; and 10,300 LF of utility installation and relocation. The Saintsbury Drive
project was completed with no lost time or recordable incidents, and was completed on time and on budget despite additional scope from the owner.

This project is complex due to the many MOT changes, aggressive one-year construction schedule, and extensive coordination with the metro station and numerous
subcontractors. The planned 11 phases of construction was revised through collaboration between Allan Myers and WMATA to 33 phases of construction to maintain
traffic and accommodate the daily continuous flow of pedestrian and vehicular traffic to one of the busiest metro stations in the Washington D.C. area. The revised
phasing accommodated additional volumes of traffic during holidays including Independence Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas, and New Year’s. New utility installation
and existing infrastructure modifications were completed using night-work to minimize public impacts and accelerate the construction schedule.

E&S: E&S controls for this project included installation of silt and super silt fencing, tree protection fences, root plumbing, curb inlet protection, culvert inlet
protection, yard inlet protection, F&I matting, temporary seed, permanent seed, and F&I sod.

Roadway and Park and Ride Construction: 24,000 SY of heavy duty concrete; 20,255 SY of asphalt paving; two retaining walls; two roundabouts; 30,500 SY of Completed Metro Station
demolition; and 259,000 CY of mass excavation. Construction activities included demolition of existing roadway and utilities, earthwork, E&S controls, installation of
new utilities, curb & gutter, sidewalks, roadway widening, paving, signage, striping, constructing 11 transit shelters, and erecting a canopy.

Earthwork: Excavation operations included 30,500 SY of demolition and 259,000 CY of mass excavation.

Paving, Drainage: 24,000 SY of heavy duty concrete and 20,255 SY of asphalt paving.

Utility, Electrical/lighting: Utilities included sanitary sewer, storm sewer, water line, and electrical duct banks. The existing duct banks were removed and new duct
banks installed for the roadway and metro station. Coordination with Dominion Power was necessary to coordinate locations and installation of lighting/wiring.

Parking Management Systems — This job required the installation of parking meters that were put in use once job was complete.
Traffic Control Devices - Traffic control required signs, cones, barrels, jersey barriers, and crash attenuators throughout the jobsite.

“Throughout the project the Allan Myers Team worked flawlessly and seamlessly with me and my team, were professional, patient, considerate and efficient.
The entire Allan Myers Team took the time, in the beginning and throughout, to understand my constraints and requirements, and were always mindful of
them, allowing them to be a primary consideration in the way the project progressed.” — Jeff Edelman, Pulte Homes

Roundabout west of Metro Station

Lead Contractor Work History — Saintsbury Drive | Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 4.2.6(a)

LEAD CONTRACTOR - WORK HISTORY FORM

(LIMIT 1 PAGE PER PROJECT)

a. Project Name & Location | b. Name of the prime design c. Contact information of the Client or d. Contract e. Contract f. Contract Value (in thousands) g. Dollar Value of Work
consulting firm responsible for the Owner and their Project Manager who Completion Completion Original Contract Final or Estimated | Performed by the Firm identified
overall project design. can verify Firm’s responsibilities. Date Date (Actual | Value Contract Value as the Lead Contractor for this

(Original) or Estimated) procurement.(in thousands)

Name: WESTCHESTER Name: TiIMMONS GROUP Name of Client/ Owner: ZarRemBA

COMMONS INFRASTRUCTURE METROPOLITAN MIDLOTHIAN LLC 10/2009 . $29,824

Phone: 216-221-6600 *Changes due o Contract Chgng_es due
Location: MIDLOTHIAN Project Manager: ALAN BELLIS 07/2008 anchor store delayin $27,907 to change in final $29,824
: J 9 . ying design after contract
VIRGINIA Phone: 216-221-6600 opening award
Email: ABELLIS@ZAREMBAGROUP.COM

only the first phase, segment, element, and/or contract listed will be evaluated.

h. Narrative describing the Work Performed by the Firm identified as the Lead Contractor for this procurement. If the Offeror chooses to submit work completed by an affiliated or subsidiary company of the Lead Contractor, identify the
full legal name of the affiliate or subsidiary and the role they will have on this Project, so the relevancy of that work can be considered accordingly. The Work History Form shall include only one singular project. Projects with multiple
phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts shall not be considered a single project. If a project listed includes multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts, the Offeror’s Proposal may be rendered non-responsive. In any case,

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RELEVANCE

The 140-acre site now holds a large retail center and nearly three miles of new roadway. Construction activities included 3 million cubic yards of excavation, 5 miles of storm
pipe and structures, 3.5 miles of sanitary pipe and structures, 4 miles of water main, 90,000 tons of stone sub-base, and 90,000 tons of asphalt paving. Allan Myers was able
to achieve production efficiencies and quality control that kept the project within budget and on time during the challenging 18-month schedule. During the excavation of over
3 million yards of material, crews maintained a year-round average production of 25,000 yards per day and achieved all pad turnover milestones. Collaboration with governing
entities as well as the owner was essential to meeting all requirements. The inclusion of all parties in planning and scheduling meetings right from the start established positive
working relationships, allowed for expedited submittal reviews, and removed barriers that would hinder schedule.

Environmental Permitting and E&S: Environmental stewardship and a comprehensive stormwater management plan were key to the success of the project. Extensive E&S
controls and devices were placed and maintained during excavation and installation of utilities. Final storm water runoff was controlled by a state-of-the-art filtering system
including bio-retention areas, filterra boxes, storm filters, baysaver and a water detention facility.

Roadway and Park and Ride Construction: Numerous traffic shifts, daily lane closure and coordination with VDOT smart traffic communication system were planned and
managed. Media notifications of the traffic shifts and other pertinent information for commuters were coordinated.

Earthwork: Scope included 3 million CY of excavation; 1 million SF of serviced building pads

Drainage: 5,000 LF Sanitary Sewer in sizes ranging from 16" to 4"; 27,000 LF Storm Sewer in sizes ranging from 72" to 4"; 24,000 LF Waterline in sizes ranging from 16"
to 4".

Utility and Stormwater Management: Both Verizon and Dominion Power were working directly for the owner however, Allan Myers was charged with the task of
scheduling their installation and providing the infrastructure they needed. The collaboration between Allan Myers and the utility companies allowed for the successful
installation of over; state of the art storm water filtering systems, including bio-retention areas, Filterra boxes, storm filters, Baysaver, and an underground water filtering
detention facility.

Allan Myers has exceeded expectations in terms of their ability to meet deadlines, their expertise as construction professionals, and their ability to collaborate
effectively with all of the agencies and companies involved in this project. Allan Myers’ staff of construction professionals has been great to work with. They are very
knowledgeable, helpful, and focused on daily production and safety to help ensure a successful project. As with any project, there are daily issues that arise and require
an adjustment to be made to the daily plan. Allan Myers’ staff is willing and able to make the necessary changes to stay working productively to attain the overall
schedule goals. — Alan Bellis, Senior Project Manager Zaremba Group

Round about and landscaping in Westchester Commons

Completion of Westchester Commons

Lead Contractor Work History — Westchester Commons | Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 4.2.6(a)

LEAD CONTRACTOR - WORK HISTORY FORM

(LIMIT 1 PAGE PER PROJECT)

a. Project Name & Location | b. Name of the prime design c. Contact information of the Client or d. Contract e. Contract f. Contract Value (in thousands) g. Dollar Value of Work
consulting firm responsible for the Owner and their Project Manager who Completion Completion Original Contract Final or Estimated | Performed by the Firm identified
overall project design. can verify Firm’s responsibilities. Date Date (Actual | Value Contract Value as the Lead Contractor for this

(Original) or Estimated) procurement.(in thousands)

Name: WoobMOoRE TOWN Name: AB CONSULTANTS Name of Client/ Owner: WHITING TURNER

CENTER Phone: 410-337-5749

Project Manager: DENNIS HUNTER * .$30’865
Location: LANDOVER, Phone: 4433244416 09/2011 09/2011 $25,381 Rﬁdgégt()ergia:) Sg)v?/ier $30,865
MARYLAND Email: DENNIS.HUNTER@WHITING- a Y

TURNER.COM

h. Narrative describing the Work Performed by the Firm identified as the Lead Contractor for this procurement. If the Offeror chooses to submit work completed by an affiliated or subsidiary company of the Lead Contractor, identify the
full legal name of the affiliate or subsidiary and the role they will have on this Project, so the relevancy of that work can be considered accordingly. The Work History Form shall include only one singular project. Projects with multiple

phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts shall not be considered a single project. If a project listed includes multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts, the Offeror’s Proposal may be rendered non-responsive. In any case,
only the first phase, segment, element, and/or contract listed will be evaluated.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RELEVANCE

Woodmore Town Center in Landover, MD, is a mixed-use commercial and residential town center occupying approximately 250 acres. The total site package was delivered to
the owner/general contractor on schedule by maintaining a seven-day work week for all crews for the duration of the project, and by continuing work operations throughout
winter months marked by unusually bad weather conditions. Scope of work also included clearing and grubbing, earthwork, grading, concrete sidewalks, asphalt paving, curb
and gutter, signage and striping, temporary roads, residential hold-down grading, and various structures. Allan Myers held a seven-day work schedule throughout the project to
meet the owner/general contractors schedule.

Roadway and Park and Ride Construction: Allan Myers supplied 27,000 tons of asphalt through the company owned asphalt plant in Jessup, MD. Allan Myers built Prince
George County Roads and the parking lots for the site for access to the new town center.

E&S: On this large site E&S maintenance was ongoing to ensure all needs were met. Allan Myers built 11 temporary sediment traps and ponds and 3 permanent stormwater
management ponds on the site.

Earthwork: Allan Myers moved 1,000,000 cubic yards of material and rough graded 1,000,000 square yards of material. Allan Myers also placed stone aggregate base for
parking lots and fine graded that for paving. C&G was installed for roads and parking lots and concrete was installed for the town center. This concrete work included

. - . . X - . ) ) Aerial View Mass Excavation
colored and stamped decorative concrete. Large quantities of soil cement and lime were installed to stabilize and dry existing soils throughout the site and roadwork.

Utility: Worked through above-average winter precipitation to install utilities, including 6,000 LF of RCP, 47 COG inlets,14 manholes and five underground storm water
management facilities with over 87,000 LF of 108" CMP. Allan Myers also installed a 4 chamber box culvert across an active stream and a single span arch culvert.

Allan Myers MD, Inc., an affiliate of Allan Myers VA, Inc., served as the Lead Contractor for this project and will provide management and manpower support for
the 166/Rte 15 Park and Ride Lot Project. While Allan Myers contracts under different entities in different states for accounting purposes, all entities share
resources and report to the same management team with the same level of commitment to safety and time management.

Stormwater Management Basin

Lead Contractor Work History — Westchester Commons | Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 4.2.6(b)

LEAD DESIGNER - WORK HISTORY FORM

(LIMIT 1 PAGE PER PROJECT)

a. Project Name & Location | b. Name of the prime/ general c. Contact information of the Clientand | d. Construction | e. Construction f. Contract Value (in thousands) g. Design Fee for the Work
contractor responsible for overall their Project Manager who can verify Contract Start Contract Construction Construction Performed by the Firm identified
construction of the project. Firm’s responsibilities. Date Completion Contract Value Contract Value as the Lead Designer for this

Date (Actual | (Original) (Actual or procurement.(in thousands)
or Estimated) Estimated)

Name: PARKING AND Bio- Name: CONFIDENTIAL Name of Client: USACE FORT WORTH

RETENTION/DETENTION POND, DisTRICT

FISKE RANGE Phone: 817-886-1043

_ Project Manager: CHRISTOPHER
Location: FORT BENNING, GA REINHARDT 09/2012 07/2013 $1,300 $1,300 $221
Phone: 912-652-5328
Email:
CHRISTOPHER.D.REINHARDT@USACE.ARMY.MI
L

h. Narrative describing the Work Performed by the Firm identified as the Lead Designer for this procurement. Include the office location(s) where the design work was performed and whether the firm was the prime designer or a
subconsultant. The Work History Form shall include only one singular project. Projects with multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts shall not be considered a single project. If a project listed includes multiple phases,
segments, elements, and/or contracts, the Offeror’s Proposal may be rendered non-responsive. In any case, only the first phase, segment, element, and/or contract listed will be evaluated.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RELEVANCE

PRIME performed the design work as the prime designer from our Columbus, Ohio office located at 8415 Pulsar Place.

PRIME designed and managed the design of a three-acre parking lot for military vehicles, personal vehicles (POVs), and M-Raps. The parking lot provides access to existing and
future buildings, and a number of shooting ranges for the National Firearms and Tactical Training Unit (NFTTU) of Immigration and Custom Enforcement (ICE) of the Department
of Homeland Security. PRIME received an “Exceptional” performance rating from the client for this project.

The new pavement matches the existing pavement area and slope and was designed using USACE’s PCASE 2.09 Engineering Software. The design meets traffic loading requirements
for 100 Average Daily Trips (ADTS) for POVs, 10 ADTSs for oversized vehicles, and 5 ADTs for MRAP armored vehicles. Load information and existing soil parameters with a
California Bearing Ration (CBR) value of 15 for existing subbase material were used to calculate the minimum pavement thickness required. Georgia Department of Transportation
Construction and Material Specifications for aggregate material and hot mix asphalt were used.

PRIME utilized TR-55 and hydraulic/hydrology rational methods modeling/computer iterations in design of the detention system, and provided project management, civil
engineering, hydraulics and hydrology, specifications, plans, and QA/QC. PRIME also managed securing a temporary and permanent erosion control and sedimentation permit from
the State of Georgia.

The design was completed in approximately six months, taking into consideration specific needs and requirements of the Fiske Range NFTTU personnel via client interface meetings.
PRIME received an “Exceptional” performance rating from the client.

Earthwork, Drainage, SWM, Utility, and E&S: The project included an 18,000-cubic-foot bio-filtration/detention pond as a means of both flood control and structural BMP to
treat run off from a five-acre area development parking lot and adjacent facilities. The bio-filtration pond featured Georgia native vegetation for runoff treatment. The detention
part of the system included 3:1 slope for ease of mowing and included earthwork, dykes, and mounds. The outfall included an 18-inch pipe and dissipation system with riprap. A
spillway system was designed with overflow weir for release flows in excess of a 100-year frequency storm.

Bioretention Pond Detail

Lead Designer Work History — Parking and Bio-Retention Pond, Fiske Range | Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 4.2.6(b)

LEAD DESIGNER - WORK HISTORY FORM

(LIMIT 1 PAGE PER PROJECT)

a. Project Name & Location b. Name of the prime/ general contractor c. Contact information of the Client and their d. Construction e. Construction f. Contract Value (in thousands) g. Design Fee for the Work Performed by
responsible for overall construction of the Project Manager who can verify Firm’s Contract Start Contract Construction Contract | Construction Contract | the Firm identified as the Lead Designer
project. responsibilities. Date Completion Date | Value (Original) Value (Actual or for this procurement.(in thousands)

(Actual or Estimated)
Estimated)

Name: COURTYARD Name: J. F BRINKERS & SONS Name of Client.: MARYLAND AVIATION

IMPROVEMENTS TO BWI ADMINISTRATION

CONSOLIDATED RENTAL CAR Phone: 410.859.7111

FACILITY Project Manager: ALAN PELJOVICH 12/2011 09/2012 $1,500 $1,500 $125

Phone: 410.859.7142
Location: ANNE ARUNDEL Email: APELJIOVICH@BWIAIRPORT.COM
COUNTY, MARYLAND

h. Narrative describing the Work Performed by the Firm identified as the Lead Designer for this procurement. Include the office location(s) where the design work was performed and whether the firm was the prime designer or a subconsultant. The Work History Form shall include
only one singular project. Projects with multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts shall not be considered a single project. If a project listed includes multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts, the Offeror’s Proposal may be rendered non-responsive. In any
case, only the first phase, segment, element, and/or contract listed will be evaluated.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RELEVANCE

PRIME has performed the design work as a subconsultant from our Baltimore office located at 5521 Research Park Drive.

PRIME AE Group, Inc. (PRIME), as a subconsultant, was retained by the Maryland Aviation Administration (MAA) for the proposed courtyard improvements to the consolidated rental car facility (CRCF).

Scope of work performed by PRIME included development of the feasibility study and final design and construction documents for the selected alternative. A site survey of parking operations including

parking needs and traffic operational conditions at the drop-off/pick-up area was performed. From the survey it was determined parking demand and developed alternatives to improve the overall traffic

operations. Seven alternatives were evaluated for the proposed improvements and developed concept plans and feasibility study report. The study report included detailed analysis of all alternatives, cost

estimates, and recommendations for further design and construction. Design plans were developed including 60%, final design and construction documents for the selected alternative. The proposed

improvements mainly included expansion of existing parking and widening of driveway to provide for additional parking and bus queue area. In addition, automated gate was proposed along with

reconfigured traffic flow at the entrance to the parking lot in order to regulate the traffic flow in front of the CRCF building. The improvements necessitated ADA compliant sidewalk and sidewalk ramps,

storm drain relocation, grading, erosion and sediment control, stormwater management, lighting, maintenance of traffic, and pavement marking and signage. Construction was completed in four different

stages in order to maintain the traffic and parking operation during the construction. PRIME prepared complete bid package including plans, specifications, and cost estimates. Proposed widening of driveway

necessitated relocation of existing storm drain system along the driveway. Since the site is constraints by the existing garage structure and existing utilities, the existing storm drain structures was custom

designed. PRIME also provided bidding and construction services. PRIME completed conformed documents prior to construction and record drawings after the construction was complete

Roadway and Park and Ride: The proposed improvements mainly included expansion of existing parking and widening of driveway to provide for additional parking and bus queue area. In addition,

automated gate was proposed along with reconfigured traffic flow at the entrance to the parking lot in order to regulate the traffic flow in front of the CRCF building. The proposed improvements also

necessitated ADA compliant sidewalk and sidewalk ramps, storm drain relocation, and grading.

Earthwork: Grading work included excavation of embankment and grassy area for widening of pavement. All excavation was hauled away from the site for reuse at different site and/or disposal.

Drainage: Drainage work included modification of existing manholes and replacement of existing twin pipe storm drain with one box culvert to accommodate with in the proposed grading without impacting

the proposed slopes and adjacent structure.

Utility: Utility work included relocation of existing fire hydrant due to widening of driveway.

Electrical/lighting: New lighting system was designed for widened driveway and expanded parking lot. Consolidated Rental Car Facility at BWI Airport
Parking management system: Parking management included automated gate at the entrance to the parking lot along with reconfigured traffic flow in order to regulate the traffic flow in front of the CRCF

building. Parking management system included installation of transponder and receiver system to allow only permitted vehicles (BWI buses) to go through the driveway in front of Car Rental Facility

Building to enhance the traffic flow circulation through the Courtyard Driveway.

Environmental Permitting: PRIME acquired stormwater management (SWM) and erosion and sediment control (E&SC) permit from Maryland Department of Environment (MDE). PRIME performed SWM analysis for the proposed improvements according to latest SWM
guidelines and design manual, and quantified the quality and quantity management requirements for the project. Since the project site was part of large drainage that drains to a common outfall, a combined hydraulics model was developed to include all SWM facilities within
watershed. PRIME performed the hydrology and hydraulics computations for the entire drainage area to calculate peak discharges for existing and proposed conditions. Detailed SWM narrative report was prepared along with computations and drainage area maps, and water quality
summary sheets and maps.

ROW: All work was performed within MAA or Anne Arundel County ROW. PRIME prepared access permit plans for the widening of driveway and maintenance of traffic during construction.

E&S: PRIME prepared detailed erosion and sediment control (E&SC) plans to treat the sediment laden water from the construction and grading activities. E&SC measures included perimeter sediment controls and inlet protection devices. Detailed sequence of construction
describing all activities was prepared for the contractor to follow during the construction.

Traffic control devices: Traffic control devices included installation of temporary concrete traffic barrier, drums, temporary pavement marking, signage. Permanent pavement marking and signage plans and details were prepared for post construction conditions.

Eradication of pavement markings: Maintenance of traffic plans were prepared to maintain the traffic flow both in the courtyard and along the roadway during the construction. A total of three construction phasing plans were prepared. Temporary pavement marking was utilized
and removal of existing pavement was implement as necessary during construction.

Survey: PRIME was responsible for establishing the survey limits and coordinating with surveyor of projects purpose and need. The field survey was performed by another teaming partner firm. PRIME reviewed and field verify the survey, and prepare base mapping for preparing the
design.

Lead Designer Work History — Courtyard Improvements to BWI CRCF | Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 4.2.6(b)

LEAD DESIGNER - WORK HISTORY FORM

(LIMIT 1 PAGE PER PROJECT)

a. Project Name & Location | b. Name of the prime/ general c. Contact information of the Clientand | d. Construction | e. Construction f. Contract Value (in thousands) g. Design Fee for the Work
contractor responsible for overall their Project Manager who can verify Contract Start Contract Construction Construction Performed by the Firm identified
construction of the project. Firm’s responsibilities. Date Completion Contract Value Contract Value as the Lead Designer for this

Date (Actual | (Original) (Actual or procurement.(in thousands)
or Estimated) Estimated)

Name: ALum CREEK Name: STRAWSER PAVING CoMPANY, INc. | Name of Client: City oF CoLumBUS

STORMWATER MITIGATION AND DIVISION OF SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE

REMEDIATION Phone: 614.645.7175

_ Project Manager: ANDREW BOBAY 05/2007 12/2016 $656 $616 $375

Location: CoLumBus, OH Phone: 614.645.8405

Email: AvBoBaY@coLuMBUS.GOV

h. Narrative describing the Work Performed by the Firm identified as the Lead Designer for this procurement. Include the office location(s) where the design work was performed and whether the firm was the prime designer or a
subconsultant. The Work History Form shall include only one singular project. Projects with multiple phases, segments, elements, and/or contracts shall not be considered a single project. If a project listed includes multiple phases,
segments, elements, and/or contracts, the Offeror’s Proposal may be rendered non-responsive. In any case, only the first phase, segment, element, and/or contract listed will be evaluated.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RELEVANCE

PRIME performed the design work as the prime designer from our Columbus, Ohio located at 8415 Pulsar Place.

The Alum Creek Stormwater Mitigation and Remediation project consisted of demolishing the existing trash pulverizer building and constructing a new 16,500 SF cantilevered parking
shelter for the City of Columbus refuse collection vehicles at the Alum Creek Refuse Station in Columbus, Ohio. The project consisted of the demolition and removal of the existing
pulverizer, pavements, associated utilities, and construction of a parking shed, a new truck wash facility, new utilities, and vegetated areas. PRIME coordinated and submitted the site
plan compliance documents to the City of Columbus. These documents were submitted to and reviewed by the City Zoning Department for compliance with City ordinances and
design guidelines. The compliance documents included a site plan, stormwater management and sanitary sewer plan, stormwater management report, water service plan, and easement
documents. PRIME also coordinated with the City of Columbus for the demolition permits. A stormwater management plan was prepared per the City of Columbus Stormwater
Drainage Manual for approval by the City. The plan included runoff hydrographs for the 1-year, 5-year, 10-year, 25-year, 50-year, and 100-year storm events. The plan also calculated
the critical storm runoff flows and provided for control of runoff to the 1-year pre-developed flow rate. The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS, formerly known as the
Soil Conservation Service or SCS) Curve Number Method was employed to calculate the stormwater runoff volume using the Hydraflow program for modeling stormwater events.
Water quality treatment volume was found, and Best Management Practices (BMPSs) were designed to treat the volume based on City standards, using a detention pond and vegetated
areas. PRIME also prepared Notice of Intent (NOI) and Permit to Install (PTI) documents and submitted them to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for approval.

Developing and Completing Design: Developed and completed the design for the entire project on time and under budget.

Earthwork, Drainage, SWM, Utility, and E&S: Submitted documentation for earthwork, drainage, stormwater management, utilities, and erosion and sediment control.
Electrical/lighting: PRIME provided new lighting and coordinated with American Electric Power (AEP) and the City of Columbus.

Environmental Permitting: Coordinated environmental/NEPA permits and processes and prepared NOI and PTI documents and submitted them to the Ohio EPA for approval.
Roadway Construction: PRIME’s design included parking, an access road, and a driveway.
Eradication of pavement markings: PRIME provided pavement markings for traffic control and parking striping.

Parking management system: PRIME’s design provided parking for privately-owned vehicles and refuse collection vehicles. PRIME evaluated one access and turning radius for
large trucks.

Traffic control devices: PRIME’s design provided signage for parking and access roads.
Survey: Completed a topographic survey for the entire site.

Alum Creek Refuse Station

Alum Park Refuse Station

Lead Designer Work History — Alum Creek Stormwater Mitigation and Remediation | Page 1 of 1
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A DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT

Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange

(In the Northeast Quadrant)
Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia

State Project No.: PR15-076-236 Federal Project No.: STP-5A01(767)

Date: September 8, 2017

Contract ID No.: C00109486DB99
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2. The area marked on the mapping as "areas under construction" are actively being demolished and reconstructed and represent
the fleld conditions of September Z20I6.

3. This survey was completed under the direct and responsible charge of Brian P.Flefcher, L.S.from an actual ground survey made /D L AN / M E T R / C L E G E N D
under my supervision. T he original data was obtained in latter part of the calendar year 2016. T his digital geospatial data,
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shown here on.T he property Information shown on this roufe survey was compiled from existing land records and physical
evidence found in the field,and does not represent a field run boundary survey.

@®@c &P
oS
<

QD@

LD-200 (REV. 1/2014) LD-200 (REV. 1/2014)
Virginia Department of Transportation Horizontal Control Virginia Department of Transportation Horizontal Control
Control Station I. D. 96 - A-2302 Project 0066-96-A-297-P101 VDOT Project Coordinates - 2014 Control Station I. D. 96 - A-2303  Project 0066-96-A-297-P101 VDOT Project Coordinates - 2014

Route 66 City/County Prince William Date 06-09-14 East (X) 11736134. 867 ft. Route 66 City/County Prince William Date 06-09-14 East (X) 11737040. 880 ft.
Established By Rice Associates North (Y) 6979930. 013 ft. Established By Rice Associates North (Y) 6979660. 273 ft.

%mi®i

°
M
U

Vertical Datum Based On NAVD88 Geoid 2012A Elevation 304. 419 ft. Vertical Datum Based On NAVD88 Geoid 2012A Elevation 299. 012 ft.

Horizontal Datum Based On NAD83 Zone @ South (circle one) Horizontal Datum Based On NAD83 Zone @ South  (circle one)

Azimuth to Station Azimuth to Station

Latitude: 38"48'38. 52706" N (5 Decimal Places) Latitude: 38"48'35. 77441" N (5 Decimal Places)

Longitude: 7736'49. 76350" W (5 Decimal Places) Longitude: 7736'38. 35133" W (5 Decimal Places)
Geoid Separation (N) : -32..077 Geoid Separation (N) : -32..074

Ellipsoid Height (h) : 60. 710 (WGS 84) To convert state plane units to VDOT project Ellipsoid Height (h) : 59. 065 (WGS 84) To convert state plane units to VDOT project
T values, use the following formula. I values, use the following formula.
Control Based On: Station (Name or PID) PID UA0015 or Control Based On: Station (Name or PID) PID UA0015 or

) 1. Multiply the Easting And Northing Values ) 1. Multiply the Easting And Northing Values
Project (Monument No. ) _______. Order: . (For Both Zones) by the Project Specific Combined Project (Monument No. ) _______. Order: .. (For Both Zones) by the Project Specific Combined

Virginia State Plane Coordinates - NAD 83 Values - Feet U.S. Survey g;ac’zsj”d Elevation Factor 1.000060206 (9 Decima Virginia State Plane Coordinates - NAD 83 Values - Feet U.S. Survey gg’ézsj”d Elevation Factor 1.000060206 (9 Decimal
East (X) 11735428. 324 ft , , East (X) 11736334. 282 ft , ,

A Reverse of this Procedure will Transform A Reverse of this Procedure will Transform
North (Y) 6979509. 805 ft VDOT Project Coordinates to NAD 83 Values. North (Y) 6979240. 081 ft VDOT Project Coordinates to NAD 83 Values.

Ortho. Elevation (H) 304. 419 ft * Sketch and Detailed Description Below * Ortho. Elevation (H) 299. 012 ft * Sketch and Detailed Description Below *

Carter-
wood
Drive

L DETAILED SKETCH L DETAILED SKETCH

Road

4.5

—

Curb
/ LO_ | 7 /
Mon. 96-A-2302 p=—E6. & s %’30 Grass Median

Curb

Heathcote Bivd. Wbl T — -
Curb Grass Median . Heathcote Blvd. Wbl

Heathcote Bivd. Ebl AL S
Mon. 96-A-2303 C?y, urb Heathcote Blvd. Ebl

( W 4/9-009

| Connected Plat Symbol
e Rt R e A i e Pioe Cutrts
— — — — — — City Line

- - - County Line
———————————————— Curb Only
== ======== === === _Curb and Gutter
x x x x Fence Line

70. >

Catharpin

S Townhomes

{NxxxXWWQ#@@Xf¢+WmOD.OiIODOE+X1@.!®

COEDIADACIIDADIILADIIDICIIDDIIIIIIR. Hedge Row

——————————————— Jersey Barrier
0BSC Obscure Areas
Paved Ditches
““““““““““““““““ Railroad

Right of Way
Point 100 N 6,983,255.92E 11,730,512.23Sta 100+00.00 Iron Rod/Cap - = ————————- State Line

. —eoe coe coe [P Edges Of Wafer
Course from 100to 101 N 86°50'08"W  Dist 483.73 Sidewalks

Survey Control

Point 101 N 6,983,282.62F 11,730,029.24Sta 104+83.73 Iron Rod/Cap —e %Zggds
S S S S S

THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE

OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY.

PROJECT SHEET NO.

PRI5-076-236 IF
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9/5/20I7
Plotted By: hiran

PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandh P.E(703) 259-2397 (NOVA)
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (/03) 968-3200

REVISED

STATE

STATE

ROUTE

PROJECT

SHEET NO.

DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas_P.E.(703) 642-8/100 (Volkert,Inc.)
DESIGNED BY Volkert Inc, (rO3) 642-8/00

REVISED FOR D/B BY Prime AE _Group (/03) 865-0606 VA /5

CONSTRUCTION ALIGNMENT DATA SHEET

PRI5-076-236
PIOI,R201,C501 | 16

DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Volkert, Inc.
POT 97+94.05 ENTRANCE ROAD POT 206+96.30 ALIGN A Springfield, Virginia
@ @ Civil Engineer 6;(\,
— POT 203+6165 ALIGN A — POT 300+00.00 ALIGN B &y
74 >
@ POT 99:84.33 ENTRANCE ROAD @ PC 400+46.32 ALIGN C »
— POT 200+00.00 ALIGN A — POT 403+70.33 ALIGN C
@ POT 99:86.84 ENTRANCE ROAD
— PC 209+55.32 ALIGN A
@ POT 104:79.72 ENTRANCE ROAD
— PC 400+00.00 ALIGN C
\&«
S
(5)
RN
X O
NS
O
) (@Q’
O/
% «

103

R. F. P. PLANS

THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE

OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY.

$TIMESST AMP$

SCALE
| —
o0' 100

PROJECT

PRI5-076-236

SHEET NO.

16
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9:43:496 AM Plotted By: hiran
PROJECT MANAGERKhalld Gandhi P.E.(703).259-2397 (NOVA) REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rlce and Associates (7/03) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT
DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas_P.E.(F03) 642-8/00 (Volkert,Inc.)
DESIGNED BY Volkert Inc (703) 642-8100 PRI5-076-236
REVISED FOR D/B BY Prime AE Group (rO3) 865-0606 _ VA / / (/)
NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT 5 P/O/’ RZO/’ C5O/ G
N N N
CONSTRUCTION ALIGNMENT DATA SHEET
DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
CONST RUCTION BASELINE CONST RUCTION BASELINE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT
Volkert, Inc.
Springfield, Virginia
: : : ; ; Civil Engineer
Beg “’ mm T mg ChO T m ENTRANCEBL desc’/ “’ D“‘ “’ Om Eig;22;zg:iii‘:z:i\;I:(:;i;i:iiiiz‘:ii‘:22::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
| U I . CONST RUCTION BASELINE
Point ERO1 N 6.982,900.43 E 11,729,374.16 Sta 97494.03 Point AQ1 N 6,982, 781.34 £ T f29.027.21 574 200+00. 00 A IGN O
. , " n Course from AO1 to A02 N 11° 01" 04.94" E Dist 132.89
Course from EROT to ERO2 S 53 37 22.63 E Dist 190.30
. Beginning chain ALIGN_C description
P O ‘ mf E R 02 N 6 ) 9 8 2 ’ 7 8 7 . 3 4 E /‘ /‘ ) 7 2 9 . 5 2 7 . 2 /‘ S ﬂ»@ 9 9 +8 4 . 3 3 P oin ﬂ» AO 2 N 6 ’ 9 8 2 Y 9 /‘ 7 ° 7 8 E /‘ /‘ ’ 7 2 9 ? 5 5 2 ° 6 /‘ S f d 2 O /‘ +3 2 ° 8 9 e ——
Course from ERO2 +o PC ENTRANCEBLT S 11° 01’ 04.93” W Dist 6.89 Course from ADZ To ADS N 3% 327 22.65° W Dist 105.67 Curve Data
e Dote PoiNT AO3 N 6,982,980.58 F 11,729,467.62 Sta 202+38.56 Corve ALTON O K *
fmmm * . / y : <::> P.1. Station 400+25.78 N 6,982,725.15 E 11,729,554, 48
<::> Crve ENTRANCERL Course from AO3 to PC ALIGN_A1 S 49° 23’ 11.10” W Dist 193.20 ol N 9° 437 26,017 (LT)
P.1. Station 100454.56 N 6,982,718.42 E 11,729,513.79 CLurve Data Degree = 19° 05’ 54.94
Del ta = 110° 25' 07.07" (LT) Loonye vere . Tangent = 25.78
Tangent - 23-23 P.1. Station 2054+10.20 N 6,982,803.76 E 11,729.261.42 ng‘us ‘ - e
Length = 4.80 Delta = 48° 46 47.72" (LT) LX e”gﬁ L s
Cfernal - 5577 Jedree - 330 010821 Mido Ord. = 1.10
Long Chord = 72.27 [gggf@* - ng“gg P.C. Station 400+00.00 N 6,982,729.36 E 11.729,579.92
Mid. Ord. = 18.89 S - 175750 P.T. Station 4004571.44 N 6,982,716.66 E 11,729,530. 14
P.C. Station 99+491.23 N 6.982,780.58 [ 11,729,525.90 Extorngl - elas c.cC. / ) N 6,982,433.39 [ 11,729,628.92
P.T. Station 100476.02 N 6,982,728.76 F 11,729,576.27 Cong Chord = 45 an Back =S 80° 35/ 57.84" W
ésck — S 11° 01’ 04.91" W ' CroRa e Tt A Mid. Ord. = = 15.44 épggg Bear - g ;go j?/ ?lugj” W
ac B . / I P.C. Station 204+31.76 N 6,982,854.82 E 11,729,320.96 - :
Ahead = N 80° 35 5r.84 ' E °.T. S+tation 205+79.05 N 6,982,725.32 [ 11,729.260.59 - o
Lhord Bear =5 447 11 28.62° & c.C. / N 6.982.723.49 E 11.729.433.58 Jorve pata
Course from PT ENTRANCEBL1 to PC ENTRANCEBL2 N 80° 35’ 57.84" E Dist 320.90 iﬁgéd - 2 420 %‘2 ;%%g w Curve ALIGN_C2
Cur\/e DCH»Q ChOFd Be@r — S 240 59/ 47;24// W Bael‘j‘»g S#GTL\OZ 470 O?/O/‘;/‘BZ-??% (ET) 6,982,696.59 E 11,729,472.58
K * Degree = 40° 55" 32.01"
<::> Curve ENTRANCEBLZ Lourve botal Tangent - 60.96
P.1. Station 104+28.25 N 6,982,786.29 [ 11,729,923, 77 <::> CLrve ALTGN A2 Length - 114.98
belTa - 31° 47 56.00  (RT) °.1. Station 206+17.65 N 6,982,686.72 F 11.,729,260.18 ng‘us | = ng-?g
Degree = 52° 05 13.46 Delta = 53° 517 12.24" (LT) Lxmergﬁ L E
[SQ%?Q* — gl,gg Uegree - 750 23" 21.31" vide Org. . - 11.64
Radius = 110.00 [gggfg* - ??"2% P.C. Station 400+51.44 N 6,982,716.66 F 11,729,530.14
External = 4.38 Sold - el 00 P.T. Station 401+66.42 N 6.982,640.78 E 11,729,448.06
Long Chord = 60.27 - ’ C.C. N 6.982,584.47 E 11.729,576.23
Mid. Ord. = 4.21 -rrerndl e Back =S 70° 46’ 31.83" W
D = Long Chord = 68.83 - o sal el oo
P.C. Station 103+496.92 N 6.982,781.17 E 11,729,892, 86 qide Ord. o = 5 50 ARead =S 23° 43 05.12" W
P.T. Station WO4+57.97 N 6,982, 774.35 E 114 7295:952. 74 PC STLGTLTOH 205+7905 N 69982972532 E /‘/‘9729926059 Chord Be@r = S 470 /‘4 4847 W
- C _ e —_— ©.982.002.60 & 11:729,910.83 P.T. Station 206+50.48 N 6.982,663.62 E 11,729:291.11 - -
Jock AL A S C.C. N 6.982,724.52 E 11,729,336.58 Lurve batal
épggg Bear = g ggo %8/ 82'1%” E Back =S 00 367 23.387 W Curve ALIGN_C3
éﬁgfg Bear = g ggo 13/ ?§‘§£~ % <::> P.1. Station 402+42.03 N 6,982,571.56 E 11,729,417.65
Curve Data ) Delta = 136° 42" 51.73" (LT)
K * o / % : Degree = 190° 59’ 09.35"
<::> e ENTRANCERL Course from PT ALIGN_A2 to AO4 S 53° 14’ 48.87" E Dist 45.82 Dtdhedt - 2
P.1. Station 105+43.29 N 6.982,741.84 E 11,730,031.63 u Length - 71.58
N n cEe 3877497057 (1) Point AO4 N 6.982,636.21 E 11,729,327.82 Sta 206+96. 30 onarh - Lorde
Degree = 52° 05" 13.46" o / % : External = 51.34
[ngfgf - 122'?2 Course from AO4 +o PC ALIGN_A3 N 36° 42’ 41.04” E Dist 85.61 b@gg ghgfd - ?2‘32
emg = o | o . N = .
Radius = 110.00 Lodrve Jota .C. Station 401+66.42 N 6,982,640.78 L 11,729,448.06
External = 29.21 (i:> Clrve AL TGN A% P.T. Station 402+38.00 N 6.982,601.10 E 11.729,487.25
-ong thord = [ P.1. Station 208+74.49 N 6,982,779.06 E 11.729,434.33 S L ose 430 05107 W 0,982,028 (2 L T (29.475.53
id. Ord. = = : De | ta = 49° 407 49.95" (RT) - ) / A
P.C. Station 104+57.97 N 6.982,774.35 E 11.729,952. 74 Dogroe - 58° 38' B5.40" ARead - N 67° 00’ 13.38" E
P.T. Station 106403.10 N 6.982,810.16 E 11,730,082. 74 Tongont - 55 tg Chord Bear =S 44° 38’ 20.75" E
c.C. N 6.982,876.05 [ 11,729,994.66 enath - 175 2%
Back =S 67° 36: O6.?WZ E Radius _ 200. 00 Curve Data
éﬁgﬁg Bear - H ?20 ég/ gg'?g” % External - 0. 39 Curve ALIGN_C4 T "
-ong ghard - Z B P.1. Station 402+67.14 N 6,982,612.48 E 11,729,514.07
Course from PT ENTRANCEBL3 fo ERO3 N 36° 48 04.46" E Dist 542.29 oo et on 0748190 N 085,104 84 799,378 99 ng;ge - 1820 f%/ gg,gzﬁ (LT)
L] e i + ® 9 9 ® 9 9 ) B °
Point ERO3 N 6.983,244.38 F 11,730,407.59 Sta 111+45. 39 E_g_ >Tation 203+55. 32 H gqgg%gggg_gg % 11,553,§§8.§§ Tangent = 29.14
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii Back = N 36° 42’ 41.04" E Eegg*h - gg-gg
e Ahead -~ N 86° 23’ 30.99” E adius - -
Ending chain ENTRANCEBL description Chord Bear SN 61° 33’ 06.02" E Ex#ergg\ . = 5?.23
ong or = .
- O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O T T T T O O T T T O T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T M ", d ° Ord e - 6 ° 4 O
: : . P.C. Station 402+38.00 N 6,982,601.10 E 11,729,487.25
CONSTRUCTION BASELINE tnding chain ALIGN_A description P.T. Station 402+91.59 N 6,982,641.07 E 11,729,519.72
A IGN B c.C. N 6.982,651.73 E 11,729,465. 76
Back = N 67° 00’ 13.38" E
o ﬂ o Ahead =N 11° 10’ 45.71" E
Beginning chain ALIGN_8B description Chord Bear =N 39° 05" 29.55" E
Rﬂ I:ﬂ Pﬂ P'—ANS Course from PT ALIGN_C4 to C0O2 N 11° 10" 45.71" E Dist 78.73
Point BO3 N 6,982.636.21 E 11.729,327.82 Sta 300+00. 00
Point CO2 N 6,982,718.31 E 11,729,534.98 Staq 403+70.33
Course from BO3 +o BO4 S 53° 14’ 48.87" E Dist 156.41 THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
Point BOA N 6.982,542.62 £ 11.729.453.14 Sta 301456. 41 AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT Tnding ohaim ALIONC deseription T
= Ending chain ALIGN_B description OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
f—
% ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF waAY.
§ PROJECT SHEET NO.
5 PRI5-076-236 | IG(I)
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Plotted By: hiran

PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandh P.E(703) 259-2397 (NOVA)
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (/03) 968-3200

NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT

FASPHALL CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE
[YPE SUA/5A © 15 LES.PER SO

2" ASPHALT CONCRET E
TYPE IM-I90A © 230 LBS.PER SAXD.

SUASPHALT CONCRETE BASE COURSE
IYPE BU-25.0A

o' ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE COURSE
HPE BU-25.0A

8 PLAN JOINTED CONCRETE PAVEMENT
STANDARD PR-¢ W/ MAX 15" JOINT SPACING,
AJOINT LAYOUT PLAN 1O BE PROVIDED BY
THE DESIGN-BUILDER 1O VDO FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6" AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL
YPE LNO.2IB

8 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL
YPE LNO.2IB

CUNDERCUT & SELECT MATERIAL
REPLACEMENT, AS REQUIRED

O MILLING & REPLACE WITH
CASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE
TYPE SH9.5D © 235 LBES.PER SA.YD.

OROROIOEENOIOIONONO

STANDARD UD-4 REQD

4 CONCRETE (CLASS A-3) AND
T AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL TYPE [NO.2IB

=

@)

NOT TO SCALE

INSET A

e

N

TYPICAL SECTIONS

l t

Point of
Finished Grade

—2 %

STD. C6-6

R. F. P. PLANS

THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE

REVISED STATE
STATE | —— T SHEET NO.
PRI5-076-236
VA. | /5 PIOI,R201,C501 | 2A

ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY.

VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
(Location), Virginia
(TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE)

INSET A///

- )
P e 5 [
BUFFER  SDWLK

A e 45
SOWLK  BUFFER

=

10 | a 17
LANE LANE

ENTRANCE  ROAD b
STALION 100-50.00 10 STATON 100-95000

10

Point of
<9ﬁ// STD. CG6 Finished Grade
£ L= —27
— ‘1llhni
L
INSET A v o
— /]
— /5 ~— 4 —=0 5~ |
SOWLK — BUFFER
= 10 = 17’ 17 -~

| 6’ 4
GRADED SHLDR

LANE LANE

ENTRANCE  ROAD b
STANION 100-90,00 10 STAON 108+47.04

2 .

Point of ‘ ‘
. STD. C66 Finished Grade
s -2 2 /-~ =l
. — pa ‘ T06sle 0!
)/ -
ujl .
INSET A 4
— /]
/ / / / | f 4
/= 5 —— 4 —25
SOWLK  BUFFER GRADED SHLDR
o | 12 12 12 | 7
LANE LANE LANE

ENTRANCE  ROAD b
STANION 108+47r.04 170 STANON 110:22.00

DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT

END OF CONSTRUCTION
TE-IN WITH
HEATHCOTE BLVD

FULL DEPTH SANCUT

NOT TO SCALE

puUS FPAD PAVEMENT
INSET

PARKING LOT FPAVEMENT
INSET

PROJECT SHEET NO.

NOT TO SCALE PRI5-076-236 2A
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1:55:20 PM

LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY

By Resolution of Commonwealth Transportation

Board dated January 18, 2001 and July 17, 2013

9/5/20I7
Plotted By: hiran

PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandh P.E(703) 259-2397 (NOVA)
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (/03) 968-3200

DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas_P.E.(703) 642-8/100 (Volkert,Inc.)
DESIGNED BY Volkert Inc, (rO3) 642-8/00

NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT

O,

Curve ALIGN_A/

Pl = 205+10.20

DELTA =48 46" 47.72"(LT)
D = 3307 08"

T =7844

L = 14729

R =173.00

PC = 204:31.76

PCC =205+79.05

®

Curve ALIGN_A3

Pl = 208+74.49

DELTA = 49 40° 49.95" (RT)
D - 28 38 52

T =9258

L =17342

R = 20000

PC - 207+81.90

PT = 209+55.32

Curve ALIGN_CI

Pl = 400+25.78

DELTA = 949 26.0!/"(LT)
D =19°05 55"

T = 2578

L = 5144

R = 30000

PC = 400+00.00

PCC =400+51.44

Curve ALIGN_C3

Pl = 402:42.03

DELTA = 13642 51.73"(LT)
D =190 59 09"

T =756l

L =758

R = 30.00

PCC =40I-66.42

PCC =402+-38.00

©,

Curve ALIGN_A2

Pl = 206+17.65

DELTA =53 5/'12.24" (LT)
D =75 23 2r

T = 3860

L =7143

R =76.00

PCC = 205+79.05

PT = 206+50.48

Curve ALIGN_C4

Pl = 402+67.14

DELTA = 55°49 27.67"(LT)
D =104 10 27"

T =294

L = 53.59

R = 5500

PCC =402+38.00

PT = 402+91.59

©

Curve ALIGN_C2

Pl = 401+12.39

DELTA = 47°03’ 26.71" (LT)
D =40 55 32"

T = 6096

L = 11498

R =140.00

PCC -400-51.44

PCC -40/-66.42

Q
S
N
O
<
S
S
N
Q
g
Q.
S
S

Prop. R/W
goT

Erd

N

&

@]

Fbr bl£G S

BEGIN CONSTRUCT ION
PRI5-076-236, PI0l,C50/
STA.97-94.03
ENTRANCE ROAD

) ment of T ransportation

ol rt
Virginia D/??[S)fa 20/601280005389

(@ "1JSUOD PDOY 90UDIIUT

W p / _

N 36742 4I'E

QU0 g ubjy

{

WV

Align A Consfr.zé |
Lo R-5'

AN)
S
<

REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO
ROUTE PROJECT '
PRI5-0r6-236
@ VA. | 15 PIOI,R201,C501 | 3
Curve ENTRANCE _RD/
Pl = 100+54.56 DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
DELTA = 1I0° 25 07.09" (LT ) OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
D =130°13" 04" MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
T =63.33 NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT
L = 8480
R = 4400
PC = 999123 VDOT (Division) or Co. Name | VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
PT = 1007602 (Location), Virginia (Location), Virginia /
(TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE) (TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE)
R
°
By
S
=
2 >
4 S|=
R > | G
-G 99 S| R
: iy
rm =
o = l/
< ! LEGEND
3 R=3.5 —
o 5} C Denotes Construction Limits in Cuts
\\ ——
N > £ Denotes Construction Limits in Fills
e Denotes New  Asphalt Pavement
." = - | Denotes PCC Pavement
R=5’
Denotes Parking Lot Pavement
R
/
S CODED NOTES
o)
5 «@9‘7/ > A Std. CG-6 Reqd.
X A Std. CG-2 Req‘d.
el
cxe gf: Std. CG-12A Reqd.
A 5" Conc. Sidewalk Req’d.
REFERENCES
( PROFILES,DETAIL & DRAINAGE
DESCRIPTION SHEETS, ETC.) A PRIC Bus Shelfer
Entrance Road Profile  3A A Std.CG-12C Reqg’d.
Align A Profile 3A
R. F. P. PLANS J /7\ Std.HR Reg'd
Align B Profile 3A(1)
THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED Align C Profile 3A)) Bike Rack Req’d.
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT Stanina. Pavement 5
,—aveme . ,
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE Varking.and Lighting Plan /2\ Bite Locker Req.
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
A T F R HT F AY. SCALE PROJECT SHEET NO.
CQUISITION OF RIGHT OF W | — PRISOT6236 | 3
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10:29:33 AM Plotted By: htran
PROJECT MANAGER Ktalid Gandhi P.E.(703) 259-2397 (NOVA) NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (/03) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT
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THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED PIOI,R20l,C50/ -
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
ACOUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT
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10:29:33 AM Plotted By: htran
PROJECT MANAGER Ktalid Gandhi P.E.(703) 259-2397 (NOVA) NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (/03) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT
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TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
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adl0948604.dgn esolution o ommonwea ransportation 9/5/2017
e LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY 580 oy fomuaca 10, 5001 and Sere 17 2013 s Bt
PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandhi P.F.(703).259-2397 (NOVA) > REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (7/03) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT
DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas_P.E.(F03) 642-8/00 (Volkert,Inc.)
ggi‘éEEDFgg V[fﬁ?@ﬁﬁ%é??%@pﬁ@j) 865-0606 VA /5 [ 131o-Ore-236 4
Vova DISTRICT DESIGN nT - PI0I, R201,C50!
DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
2 OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
O) MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
R I: P P |_ Q N S \ NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT
VDOT (Division) or Co. Name | VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
ANG UNAPPROVED AND. ARE. NG, e T e
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT <
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE ‘%2@ LEGEND
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE 0 e
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WwAY. v C_ Denotes Construction Limits In Cuts
F Denotes Construction Limits in Fills
e Denotes New  Asphalt Pavement
—_———— - Proposed Temp. Construction Easement
CODED NOTES
gi \ Std.CG-6 Reqd.
23 St'd. CG-2 Reqd.
A Std. CG-12A Reqd.
Gainesville Investments LLC A 5" Conc. Sidewalk Reqd.
Inst* 200307/(1\00/24336
128878 AC.

GPIN* 7298-92-4359 A PRTC Bus Shelter
gf; St'd.CG-12C Req’d.
gi \ St'd.HR-I Req’d.

Kathleen C.Neill, Trustee
Inst.* 20070312003028] i
11490 AC. Gainesville Investments LLC
GPIN* 7298-92-21/8 Inst* 200307100/124336
128878 AC.
GPIN* 7298-92-4359
o
©
Z REFERENCES
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By Resolution of Commonwealth Transportation
Board dated January 18, 2001 and July 17/, 2013

R. F. P. PLANS
THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT

TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY.
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a10346605.99n By Resolution of Commonwealth Transportation 9/5/201I7

4:.33:38 PM LIMITED QCCESS HIGHWQY Board dated January 18, 2001 and July 17, 2013 Plotted By: htran

PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandhi P.E.(703).259-2397 (NOVA) REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates_(7Q3) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT

DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas P.E.(703) 642-8100 (Volkert, Inc.)

DESIGNED BY Volkert Inc.(703) 642-8/00 PRI5-076-236

REVISED FOR D/B BY Prime AE Group (703) 865-0606 _ VA /5 5
NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT PI10I, R20I,C50I

DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
R o I: o P o P |_ Q N S / OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC

MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED

NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT

AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT — -
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE ,/
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE |
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY. /'
5l
&
‘nesville Investments LLC S/ &
Gal ”?;?5{1”200307,00,24336 S / 0
128878 AC. g/ =
GPIN* 7298-92-4359 $ / Q
§, B
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LEGEND Q
C . TR =
v _ _  Denotes Construction Limits in Cuts T
L Denotes Construction Limits in Fills 7
- Denotes New  Asphalt Pavement . ' %5
—_———-- Proposed Temp. Construction Easement

Denotes Mill and Overlay

CODED NOTES
A Std. CG-6 Reqd.

A Std. CG-12B Req’d.

A 5’ Conc. Sidewalk Req’d.

A Full Depth Sawcut

Gainesville Investments LLC
Inst* 200307100124336
12.8878 AC.

GPIN* 7298-92-4359

REFERENCES
( PROFILES,DETAIL & DRAINAGE
DESCRIPTION SHEETS, ETC.)

Entrance Road Profile 5A

Signing, Pavement 6(3)
Marking,and Lighting Plan

VDOT (Division) or Co. Name | VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
(Location), Virginia (Location), Virginia
(TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE) (TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE)

SCALE PROJECT SHEET NO.

| e PRI5-076-236 | 5
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T By Resolution of Commonwealth Transportation .,
(04399 Al LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY g0, 5 dated January 18, 2001 ond July 17, 2013 Flofted By:hiran
PROJECT MANAGER Ktalid Gandhi P.E.(703) 259-2397 (NOVA) NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates_(703)968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT
DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas P.E.(703) 642-8/100 (Volkert Inc.) R o I: o P o P |_ Q N S
DESIGNED BY Volkert.nc. (703).642-8100 _ PRI5-076-236
REVISED FOR D/B BY Prime AE Group (703) 865-0606 VA. /5 5A
THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED PIOI,R201,C501
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT
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2.25:41 P Plotted By: htran
PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandhi P.E.(703).259-2397 (NOVA) REVISED STATE STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (7Q3) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT

DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas P.E.(703) 642-8100 (Volkert,inc.)

DESIGNED BY Volkert Inc (703) 642-8100 PRI5-076-236

REVISED FOR D/B BY Prime AE Group (703) 865-0606 VA /5 6(/)
NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT PI10I, R20I,C50I

DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT

VDOT (Division) or Co. Name | VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
(Location), Virginia (Location), Virginia
(TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE) (TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE)

v

DEAD
END

RESERVED \ \/
— | PARKING || — l:
RESERVED
I ((3 - PARKING

— TY _—

ACCESSIBLE

/

PAVEMENT MARKING LEGEND

TYPE B, CLASS I, DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 4'WIDTH

TYPE B, CLASS I, WHITE PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 4'WIDTH

R. F. P. PLANS

THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE

OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY.

TYPE B, CLASS I, WHITE PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 6"WIDTH

TYPE B, CLASS I, WHITE PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 24" WIDTH

/

PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING

TYPE B, CLASS I[,WHITE PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 4'WIDTH (2-4-2°)

OO

SCALE PROJECT SHEET NO.

g E— | PRIS076:236 6]
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4:39:57 PM

9/5/20I7
Plotted By: hiran

PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandh P.E(703) 259-2397 (NOVA)
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates (/03) 968-3200

DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas_P.E.(703) 642-8/100 (Volkert,Inc.)
DESIGNED BY Volkert Inc, (rO3) 642-8/00

NOVA DISTRICT DESIGN UNIT

R. F. P. PLANS

THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED
AND UNAPPROVED AND ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE

OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE
ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY.

REVISED STATE
STATE ROUTE PROJECT SHEET NO.
PRI5-076-236
VA. | /5 PI0I,R201,C50. | 6(2)

DESIGN FEATURES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION
OR TO REGULATION AND CONTROL OF TRAFFIC
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS DEEMED

NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT

VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
(Location), Virginia
(TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE)

VDOT (Division) or Co. Name
(Location), Virginia
(TECHNICAL DISCIPLINE)

Gainesville Investments LLC
Inst* 200307100/124336
128878 AC.

GPIN* 7298-92-4359
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By Resolution of Commonwealth Transportation

Board dated January 18, 2001 and July 17, 2013

9/5720I7

LIMITED ACCESS HICHWAY

g (D) TYPE B. CLASS I, WHITE PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 24' WIDTH See Match Line ‘B°0n This Sheet

<

I~

2 (E) PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING

= SCALE PROJECT SHEET NO.

= (F) TYPE B. CLASS I,WHITE PAVEMENT LINE MARKING, 4 WIDTH (2'-4-2) | E— PRI5-076-236 | 6(3)
0 23 50'

Plotted By: hiran

PROJECT MANAGERKhalid Gandh P.E(703) 259-2397 (NOVA)

REVISED STATE
STATE SHEET NO.
SURVEYED BY Rice and Associates_(7Q3) 968-3200 ROUTE PROJECT
DESIGN SUPERVISED BY Cesar Vargas P.E.(703) 642-8100 (Volkert, Inc.)
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Virginia Department of Transportation

PRICE
PROPOSAL

A DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT

Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange
(In the Northeast Quadrant)

Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia

State Project No.: PR15-076-236
Federal Project No.: STP-5A01(767)
Contract ID No.: CO0109486DB99

Date: September 8, 2017
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ATTACHMENT 4.0.1.2

DESIGN-BUILD PRICE PROPOSAL
CHECKLIST

Project Name: Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange
Contract ID Number: C00109486DB99

» Contents of Price Proposal:

|X| Cost Breakdown Summary in whole numbers and the Proposal
Price, in both numbers and words (Attachment 4.3.1)

|X| Price Adjustment Information and Forms for Fuel and Asphalt,
including identification of pay items and associated quantities
eligible for adjustment (Part 3, Section 6.3, Attachments 6.3)

Proposal Guaranty (C-24) required by Section 102.07 of Part 5,
Division I Amendments to the Standard Specifications

Sworn Statement Forms (C-104, C-105, Attachments 4.3.4(a) and
4.3.4(b))

& CD-ROM containing the entire Price Proposal in a single cohesive
Adobe PDF file

Submitted by:
Vendor G303 - Allan Myers VA, Inc.
September 8, 2017

lofl
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Request for Proposals Park and Ride Lot at 1-66/Route 15 Interchange

Part 1 Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia
Instructions for Offerors Project No. PR15-076-236
July 7, 2017 Contract ID # C00109486DB99
ATTACHMENT 4.3.1
PRICE PROPOSAL FORM

4.3.1 Offeror shall specify the pricing information for the items below, the dollars amount shall
be in whole numbers:

Price Proposal Cost Breakdown Summary-

Design Services, LS s| BSoby*™
Construction Services (exclude QA QC), LS $ 13 *
Quality Assurance (QA) (Construction), LS $ *
Quality Control {QC) (Construction), LS $ 000 :

Proposal Price; (Specify the Total Lump Sum price in both numbers and words,
this price shall equal to the total sum of the items listed above)

_‘Lrump Sum (l_.S):S Lu < N T
Bous AN D DEUEN NNUUDRED StueEAT 6o
- 4 ¢S1T 11~

Signature: Date: September 8, 2017
Aaron T. Myers, Vice President/Genera Mgr.

Design-Builder: Allan Myers VA, Inc.

Vendor No.: G303

Commonwealth of Virginia
Virginia Department of Transportation
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Request for Proposals Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange

Part 3 Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia
Lump Sum Agreement Project No. PR15-076-236
July 7, 2017 Contract ID # C00109486DB99
EXHIBIT 6.3(a)
ADJUSTMENT FOR ASPHALT

SPECIAL PROVISION FOR
ASPHALT MATERIAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT for DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS

July 6, 2017

All asphalt material listed in the attached “Master Listing of Asphalt Material Items Eligible for Price Adjustment”
will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions as set forth herein. Other items will not be adjusted, except as
otherwise specified in the contract. Any item added through a Work Order which contains Asphalt Material will
not be subject to Price Adjustment unless specifically designated in the Work Order to be subject to Price
Adjustment.

Each month, the Department will publish an average state-wide PG 64S-22 f.0.b. price per ton and an average PG
64E-22 f.0.b. price per ton developed from the average terminal prices provided to the Department from suppliers of
asphalt cement to contractors doing work in Virginia. The Department will collect terminal prices from
approximately 12 terminals each month. These prices will be received once each month from suppliers on or about
the last weekday of the month. The high and low prices will be eliminated and the remaining values averaged to
establish the average statewide price for the following month. That monthly state-wide average price will be posted
on the Scheduling and Contracts Division website on or about the first weekday of the following month. In the event
the average prices were to change 10 percent or more of the Base Index during the middle of the month, the Design
Builder can submit a letter to the Department and the supplier that provides evidence of the difference in price.
Upon receipt of the letter consideration will be given to extend additional adjustments as deemed necessary.

This monthly statewide average price will be the Base Index for all contracts on which Price Proposals are received
during the calendar month of its posting and will be the Current Index for all asphalt placed during the calendar
month of its posting. In the event an index changes radically from the apparent trend, as determined by the
Engineer, the Department may establish an index which is determined to best reflect the trend.

The amount of adjustment applied will be based on the difference between the Price Proposal\Contract Base Index
and the Current Index for the applicable calendar month during which the work is performed. Calculations must be
done for each type of Asphalt Material put in place each month, whether the Current Index is higher or lower than
the Base Index. The calculation for the adjustment shall be shown as follows:

A=Qx%ACXxIC

Where: A = Asphalt Adjustment Dollar Amount
Q = Quantity of Asphalt Material put in place during the month
%AC = % of Asphalt Cement in the Asphalt Material as specified in the Job Mix Formula
1C = Numeric Dollar Difference, either positive or negative, between the Base Index and Current Index

Example Calculation for Negative Price Adjustment (Credit back to VDOT):

7,500 Tons of SM-12.5A put in place during the month (Q), Job Mix is 6.1% Asphalt Cement for SM-12.5A
(%AC), Base Index for the Contract is $515/Ton, Current Index is $500/Ton, Difference of - $15.00/Ton (IC)

7,500 Tons SM-12.5A x6.1% x - $15.00/Ton = - $6,862.50 Adjustment Amount

Example Calculation for Positive Price Adjustment (Paid to the Design-Builder):

10,000 Tons of BM-25.0A put in place during the month (Q), Job Mix is 5.2% Asphalt Cement for BM-25.0A
(%AC), Base Index for the Contract is $515/Ton, Current Index is $560/Ton, Difference of + $45.00/Ton (IC)

10,000 Tons BM-25.0A x5.2% x $45.00/Ton =+ $23,400.00 Adjustment Amount

Commonwealth of Virginia
Virginia Department of Transportation
Page 1 of 4



Request for Proposals Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange

Part 3 Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia
Lump Sum Agreement Project No. PR15-076-236
July 7, 2017 Contract ID # C00109486DB99

Adjustment of any asphalt material item designated as a price adjustment item which does not contain PG 64-22,
except PG 76-22 or PG 70-28, will be based on the indexes for PG 64-22. The quantity of asphalt cement for asphalt
concrete pavement to which adjustment will be applied will be the quantity based on the percent of asphalt cement
shown on the appropriate approved job mix formula.

The quantity of asphalt emulsion for surface treatments to which adjustment will be applied will be the quantity
based on 65 percent residual asphalt.

Price adjustment will be shown as a separate entry on the monthly application of payment for work packages
completed; however, such adjustment will not be included in the total cost of the work for progress determination or
for extension of contract time. Items the Design-Builder claims in its application of payment for asphalt adjustments
must include supporting calculations certified by the Quality Assurance Manager (QAM). These calculations must
be completed relative to the calendar month under which the work was performed and shall be submitted for either
positive or negative adjustment.

Any apparent attempt to unbalance bids in favor of items subject to price adjustment or failure to submit required
cost and price data as noted hereinbefore may result in rejection of items for asphalt adjustment.

Commonwealth of Virginia
Virginia Department of Transportation
Page 2 of 4



Request for Proposals Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange

Part 3 Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia
Lump Sum Agreement Project No. PR15-076-236
July 7, 2017 Contract ID # C00109486DB99

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MASTER LISTING OF
ASPHALT MATERIAL ITEMS ELIGIBLE FOR PRICE ADJUSTMENT
(10-27-09)
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS SPECIFICATION
10062 Asphalt-Stab. Open-Graded Material Ton 313
10416  Liquid Asphalt Gal 311 312
10420 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. B Sy ATTD
10422 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. C Sy ATTD
10423 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. C-1 Sy ATTD
10424 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. D Sy ATTD
10598 Ns Asphait Concrete Ton 315
10606 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5 Ton 315
10607 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5A Ton 315
10608 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5D Ton 315
10609 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5E (76-22) Ton 315
10610 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0A Ton 315
10611  Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0D Ton 315
10612 Asphalt Conc. Base Cr. Ty. BM-25.0 Ton 315
10613  Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-37.5 Ton 315
10635 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5A Ton 315
10636 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5D Ton 315
10637 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5E (76-22) Ton 315
10639 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-19.0 Ton 315
10642 Asphait Concrete Ty. BM-25.0A Ton 315
10643 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0D Ton 315
10650 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(70-22) Ton 317
10651  Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(76-22) Ton 317
10652  Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(70-22) Ton 317
10653  Stone Matrix Asphait SMA-12.5(76-22) Ton 317
10654  Stone Matrix Asphait SMA-19.0(70-22) Ton 317
10655 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(76-22) Ton 317
10701 Liquid Asphalt Coating Sy ATTD
12505 Asphait Concrete Curb Backup Material Ton 315
13240 Asphalt Concrete Sidewalk Ton 504
16110  Emul. Asph. Slurry Seal Type A Sy ATTD
16120 Emul. Asph. Slurry Seal Type B Sy ATTD
16130  Emul. Asph. Slurry Seal Type C Sy ATTD
16144  Latex Mod. Emul. Treat. Type B Ton ATTD
16145 Latex Mod. Emul. Treat. Type C Ton ATTD
16146 Latex Mod. Emul. Treat. Rutfilling Ton ATTD
16161  Modified Single Seal Sy ATTD
16162  Modified Double Seal Sy ATTD
16249  Nontracking Tack Coat Gal. ATTD

Commonwealth of Virginia
Virginia Department of Transportation
Page 3 of 4



Request for Proposals
Part 3

Lump Sum Agreement
July 7, 2017

Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange
Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia

Project No. PR15-076-236
Contract ID # C00109486DB99

16250 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CMS-2 (Mod)
16251 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CMS-2

16252  Liquid Asphalt Matl. CRS-2

16253  Liquid Asphalt Matl. CRS-2H

16254  Liquid Asphalt Matl. RC-250

16256  Liquid Asphalt Mati. RC-800

16257 Ns Liquid Asphalt Matl.

16260 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CRS-2L

16325 NS Asphalt Concrete

16330 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.0A

16335 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5A

16337 Asph. Conc. Ty. SM-9.5ASL (Spot Level)
16340 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5D

16342 Asph. Conc. Ty. SM-9.5DSL (Spot Level)
16345 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-8.5E (76-22)
16350 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5A

16352 Asph. Con. Ty. SM-12.5ASL (Spot Level)
16355 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.6D

16357 Asph. Con. Ty. SM-12.5DSL (Spot Level)
16360 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5E (76-22)
16365 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0A

16370 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0D

16373  Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0A (T)
16374  Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0D (T)
16377  Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-37.5

16379  Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0T

16390 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0A

16392  Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0D

16395 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0A (T)
16397  Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0D (T)
16400 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(70-22)
16401  Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(76-22)
16402 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(70-22)
16403  Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(76-22)
16404  Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(70-22)
16405 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(76-22)
16490 Hot Mix Asphalt Treatment

16500  Surf.Preparation & Restoration Type |
16502  Surf.Preparation & Restoration Type li
16504  Surf.Preparation & Restoration Type lii
67201 NS Asphalt Concrete Overlay

67210 NS Asphalt Concrete

68240 NS Asphalt Concrete

Gal
Gal
Gal
Gal.
Gal
Gal
Gal
Gal
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton

ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD.
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
N/A
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
ATTD
315
315
315

Commonwealth of Virginia

Virginia Department of Transportation

Page 4 of 4



Request for Proposals Park and Ride Lot at [-66/Route 15 Interchange

Part 3 Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia
Lump Sum Agreement Project No. PR15-076-236
July 7, 2017 Contract ID # C00109486DB99
EXHIBIT 6.3 (c)
ADJUSTMENT FOR FUEL

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SPECIAL PROVISION FOR
OPTIONAL ADJUSTMENT FOR FUEL
DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS

June 30, 2011
(Revised) November 5, 2012

In the event the Design-Builder elects to seek adjustment for fuel items designated in the Price
Proposal\Contract as Price Adjustment Items such items will be subject to price adjustment as set forth
herein. Other items will not be adjusted, except as otherwise specified in the contract.

The Design-Builder will submit their monthly application for payment associated with eligible work
packages with an adjustment up or down as appropriate for cost changes in fuel used on specific items of
work identified in this provision. A master listing of standard items eligible for fuel adjustment is provided
by the Department on its website at the following link
http://www.virginiadot.org/business/resources/masteroptionalfuelitems.pdf. The listing on the web site
also includes the corresponding fuel factor for each item. The fuel usage factor for each item is
considered inciusive of all fuel usage.

The amount of adjustment will be computed from the change in the indexes and the on-site fuel use as
shown in the Department’s master listing of eligible items.

In order to be eligible for fuel adjustment under this provision, the Design-Builder shall clearly identify in
within the Schedule of Values those pay items and the associated quantities it chooses to have fuel
adjustment applied to in its work packages. ltems the Design-Builder claims in its application of
payment for fuel adjustments must be properly designated in order to be considered for adjustment.
Items not properly designated or left out of the Design-Builder's Schedule of Values will automatically not
be considered for adjustment.

The monthly index price to be used in the administration of this provision will be calculated by the
Department from the Diesel fuel prices published by the U. S. Department of Energy, Energy Information
Administration on highway diesel prices, for the Lower Atlantic region. The monthly index price will be the
price for diesel fuel calculated by averaging each of the weekly posted prices for that particular month.

For the purposes of this provision, the base index price will be calculated using the data from the month
preceding the receipt of bids. The base index price will be posted by the Department at the beginning of
the month for all bids received during that month.

The current index price will be posted by the Department and will be calculated using the data from the
month preceding the particular estimate being vouchered for payment.

The current monthly quantity for eligible items of work selected by the Design-Builder for fuel adjustment
in its work packages will be multiplied by the appropriate fuel factor to determine the gallons of fuel to be
cost adjusted. The amount of adjustment per gallon will be the net difference between the current index
price and the base index price. Computation for adjustment will be made as follows:

S=(E-B)QF

Where; S = Monetary amount of the adjustment (plus or minus)
B = Base index price

Commonwealth of Virginia
Virginia Department of Transportation
Page 1 of 2



Request for Proposals Park and Ride Lot at [-66/Route 15 Interchange

Part 3 Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, Virginia
Lump Sum Agreement Project No. PR15-076-236
July 7, 2017 Contract ID # C00109486DB99

E = Current index price
Q = Quantity of individual units of work
F = Appropriate fuel factor

Adjustments will not be made for work performed beyond the original contract time limit unless the original
time limit has been changed by an executed Work Order.

if new pay items are added to this contract by Work Order and they are listed in the Department’s master
listing of eligible items, the Work Order must indicate which of these individual items will be fuel adjusted;
otherwise, those items will not be fuel adjusted. If applicable, designating which new pay items will be
added for fuel adjustment must be determined during development of the Work Order and clearly shown
on the Work Order form. The Base Index price on any new eligible pay items added by Work Order will
be the Base Index price posted for the month in which bids were received for that particular project. The
Current Index price for any new eligible pay items added by Work Order will be the Index price posted for
the month preceding the estimate on which the Work Order is paid.

When quantities differ between the last monthly application of payment prepared upon final acceptance
and the final application of payment, adjustment will be made using the appropriate current index for the
period in which that specific item of work was last performed.

In the event any of the base fuel prices in this contract increase more than 100 percent (i.e. fuel prices
double), the Department will review each affected item of work and give the Design-Builder written notice
if work is to stop on any affected item of work. The Department reserves the right to reduce, eliminate or
renegotiate the price for remaining portions of affected items of work.

Any amounts resulting from fuel adjustment will not be included in the total cost of work for determination
of progress or for extension of contract time.

"ZI elect to use this provision Date:

__Telect not to use this provision Signature:

Design-builder: Allan Myers VA, Inc!

Vendor No.: G303

Commonwealth of Virginia
Virginia Department of Transportation
Page 2 of 2



\ Virginia Department of Transportation

4.3.3
PROPOSAL GUARANTY
@ ALLAN

P
MYERS T PRIMEY"



Form C-24

Rev, 7-6-05
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PROPOSAL GUARANTY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE Allan Myers VA, Inc. As

principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the
Commonwealth of Virginia as obligee, in the amount of FIVE PERCENT OF THE DOLLAR VALUE OF THE
BID, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly
by these presents.

SIGNED, sealed and dated this 8th Day of  September ,20 17

WHEREAS, the above said principal is herewith submitting its proposal for;

PROJECT NUMBER: PR15-076-236 Park and Ride Lot at I-66/Route 15 Interchange Design-Build

Town of Haymarket and Prince William County, VA
Contract ID Number: C00109486DB99

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of the above obligee is such, that if the aforesaid principal shall be
awarded the contract upon said proposal and shall within the time specified in the Specifications after the
notice of such award enter into a contract and give bond for the faithful performance of the contract, then this
cbligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect and the principal and surety will
pay unto the chligee the difference in money between the amount of the bid of the said principal and the
amount for which the pbiigee rpay legally contract with another party to perform the said work if the latter
amount be in excesgof the formjer; but in no event shall the liability exceed the penal sum hereof.

Allan Myers VA, Ic. At 2177 Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
W//’ () (Surety Co

By: u? 7 Bv? .
uet, Paithe ~ - Omey-n-Fact) (Seal) Elizabeth P_ Cervini

Allomey-in-Fact
600 Red Brook Blvd., 4th Floor, Owings Mills, MD 21117

({Principal*) (Address)
By: By:
{Officer, Partner or Owner) {Seal) (Surety Company)
{Principal*) (Attorney-in-Fact**) (Seal)
By: By:
{Officer, Partner or Owner) (Seal) {Address)

*Note: If the principal Is a joint venture, each party thereof must be named and execution made by same hereon. If there is more than
one surety to the bid bond, each surety must be named and execution shall be made by same hereon.

Electronic Bid Only: In lieu of completing the above section of the Contract Performance Bond, the Principal shall file an Electronic
Bid Bond when bidding elecironically. By signing below the Principal is ensuring the identified electronic bid bond has been
executed and the Principal and Surety are firmly bound unio the Commonweallh of Virginia under the same conditions of the bid
bond as shown above,

Electronic Bid Bond ID# Company/Bidder Name Signature and Title
*~Aftach copy of Power of Atlomey



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by
Michael P. Bond, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are
sct forth on the reverse side hereol and are hereby certified to be in full force and cffect on the date hercof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint Harry C. ROSENBERG, David C. ROSENBERG, Matthew J. ROSENBERG, Denise M. BRUNO, Julia R, BURNET,
Joyce M. HOUGHTON, Jonathan F. BLACK, Elizabeth P. CERVINI, David A. JOHNSON, Stephanie S. HELMIG and Sherri L.
FEENEY, all of King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, each its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, scal and deljver, for,
and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings
in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companics, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been
duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in
New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office
in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly clected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office

in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby centify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF ;the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixgd the Corporate Scals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 30th day of July, A.D. 2017,

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEP'OSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

MAO (£

By: Michael P. Bond
Vice President

@mwu é ((jwarx__—

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 30th day of July, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Michael P.
Bond, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, 10 me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who
cxecuted the preceding instrument, and acknowiedged the exccution of same, and being by me duly swom, deposcth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companics, and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ have hercunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

3 4
ke g
Q’%a M ;§ é?’:)mw ‘-:"\’ *
. gt
3 3w ﬁ‘ :

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public "&,
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019




EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPAN ES

*Article V, Section 8, Attorney _in-Ta¢ . The Chie  xecutive Office  tl e Pres dent, or ny Pxccu ive Vice * eside tor V ce President
may, by written instrument under the attested ¢ rporte seal, appont a tomeys-in-fac wih authority 1o exccute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, underta -ings, o othe ke ns ruments on beha [ of the Com n , and may au rorize any off"cer or « ny such
attommey n-fact to affix the corpor te se | here o nd may w th or without cause mod fy of rev ke any such appointment or autho ity at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of he ZURC AM RICAN NSURANCC OM A Y ¢ COLONIAL AME CAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and he TIDE ITY AND DEPOSI C MPANY OI' MARYLAND, do her by certi y that tl ¢
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and cffect on the date of this cert ficate, and  do u her centify that Artic e V, Section 8, of
the By-1 aws of the Companics is still in lorce

Ihis Power of Attorney and Certificate may be s gpned b facsim ¢ nder and by au hor ty ol t ¢ foll wing esolution of tie Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMLERICAN INSURANC COMPANY at a meet ng du y ca ed and held on the  Sth day of December 998,

RI SOLVED: "That l ¢ signature of the Pres den or a Vice President and tie testing sig tu ¢ of  Scerelary or an Assistant Secretary
andd the Seal of the Company may be affixe by f ¢sim cona y owerof At o cy.. Any sucl Power or any certif cate t ercof bearing s cl
fac umile signature and scal shall be valid and b'nding on 11e Company '

[ his Power of Attorney and Certi ica e may be s'gned b, acsim le under and by autl or ty ol tie le owing resolution of the Board [
Dircctor of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURLTY COMPANY a a meet ag duly ¢ lled and held on the 5 1 day o
May, 1994, and the following resolu i n of he Bo rd of Di ectors of the FIDE [ Y AND D POSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and he d on the 10ty ay of May, 1990.

R SOLVLD: "That the facs mile or mechanic 1y reproduced se | of the company and facsimil or mechanically reproduced s gnatu ¢
of any Vice-President, Seuretary, or Ass stant Sceretary 0 he Compa y, whe  or made hereto  re or herealier werever appearing upon a
cert'ficd copy of any p wer of attorney “ssued by the C mpa y sha be valid - d binding upon he Company with tie same force and cffec
as thoug  manually affixed

N LCSTIMONY WI LRI'OF, I 1ave hereunto subse  ed my name and aft xed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
tl’s Bth dayof __ Septem e .20 17

Michael C. May
Vice President

O REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLA M INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON HE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO

Zur'ch Surety Claims

1299 Zur ch Way

Schaumburg, IL 63196-1056

Email: reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
1-800-626-4577
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Form C-104
Rev. 7-13-05

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: PR15-076-236

FHWA: STP-5A01(767)

This form must be completed, signed and returned with bid; and failure to do so may result in the rejection of
your bid. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AFFIRM THE FOLLOWIN G STATEMENT EITHER BY SIGNING
THE AFFIDAVIT AND HA VING IT NOTARIZED OR BY SIGNING THE UNSWORN DECLARATION
UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES. A SEPARATE FORM
MUST BE SUBMITTED BY EACH PRINCIPAL OF A JOINT VENTURE BID.

STATEMENT, In preparation and submission of this bid, I, the firm, corporation or officers, agents or
employees thereof did not, either directly or indirectly, enter into any combination or arrangement with any
persons, firm or corporation or enter into any agreement, participate in any collusion, or otherwise take any
action in the restraint of free, competitive bidding in violation of the Sherman Act (15 U.S.C. Section 1) or
Article 1.1 or Chapter 12 of Title 18.2 (Virginia Governmental Frauds Act), Sections 59.1-9.1 through 59.1-
9.17 or Sections 59.1-68.6 through 59.1-68.8 of the Code of Virginia.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned is duly authorized by the bidder to make the fgregoing statement to be filed with bids

Signed at Henrico (Glen Allen), Virginia
County (City), STATE 0/
Allan Myers VA, Inc. By: K Vice President/General Manager
(Name of Firm) Z1d

STATE of _ V 1RGINIA COUNTY (CITY) of
. To-wit:

| , @ Notary Public in and for the State and

County(City) aforesaid, hereby certify that this day ~ Aaron T. Myers

personally appeared before me and made oath that he is duly authorized to make the above statements
and that such statements are true and correct.

_ g% dayor égqﬂ_mjgg_r 20 [

W
\\\\\(‘;E\\\a__ _ My Commission expires (Jodglpox 21 2021
\\\\/\9 POy, .
SO v 2 OR
5 \\:g.’,)moo Ny -.,4’; UNSWORN DECLARATION
T s gw;u a4
;:\\‘-. i v 3 d ned is duly authorized by the bidder to make the foregoing statement to be filed with bids
- \» . m
Z 77'-.,4:," um behalf of the bidder for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.
”/,O UETTIRS
3 W‘\Et , this day of .20
i County (City), STATE T -

By: :
(Name of Firm) (Signature) Title (print)




Form C-105
Rev. 7-13-05

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AFFIDAVIT

PROJECT: PR15-076-236

FHWA:  STP-5A01(767)

This form must be completed, signed, notarized and returned with bid; and failure to do so, may result in the
rejection of your bid. A separate form must be submitted by each principal of a joint venture bid.

1.

I, the firm, corporation or officers, agents or employees thereof have neither directly nor
indirectly entered into any combination or arrangement with any person, firm or corporation
or entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action
in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with such contract, the effect of which
is to prevent competition or increase the cost of construction or maintenance of roads or
bridges.

During the preceding twelve months, | (we) have been a member of the following Highway
Contractor's Associations, as defined in Section 33.1-336 of the Code of Virginia (1970). (If
none, so state).

NAME Location of Principal Office
VTCA 620 Moorefield Park Dr, Ste 120; Richmond VA
HCCA 8424 Quarry Rd, Ste 201; Manassas VA
HRUHCA 3105 Western Branch Blvd, Ste 5C; Chesapeakgy

I (we) have v _, have not , participated in a previous contract or subcontract
subject to the equal opportunity clause, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or
11246, and that [/We have _ v, have not , filed with the joint Reporting Committee,
the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government
contracting or administering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal
Employment Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filing requirements.

Note: The above cerification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity
Regulations of the Secretary of Labor [41 CFR 60-1.7(b)(1)], and must be submitted by
bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts
which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are
exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only
contract or subcontracts of $10,000 or under are exempt.)

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders
or their implementing regulations.

Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous
contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required
reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contract and
subcontract unless such contractor submits a report covering the delinquent period or such
other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of
Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

(Continued)



ORDER NO.:
CONTRACT ID. NO.:

Form C-105
page 2

3. The bidder certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
€)] Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared

ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal
department or agency;

(b) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or
had a civil judgement rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal
offence in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public
(Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation
of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft,
forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or
receiving stolen property;

(¢ Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a
governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the
offenses enumerated above; and

(d) Where the bidders is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
the bidder shall show an explanation below.

Explanations will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining
bidder responsibility. For any explanation noted, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating
agency, and dates of action. Providing false information may result in federal criminal prosecution
or administration sanctions. The bidder shall provide immediate written notice to the Department if
at any time the bidder learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become
erroneous by reason of change circumstances.

The undersigned is duly authorized by the bidder to make the foregoing statements to be filed with
bids submitted on behalf of the bidder for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation

Board.
Sopfomber .20 11

Vice President/General Manager
Title (print)

Signed at Henrico (Glen Allen), Virginia

ounty (City), STATE
A“gn m#grsng g{l(:! By:
ame of Firm)

STATEof Vi (NIA COUNTY (CITY) of
To-wit:
! ml QdQ & nn B’ i Hl! ! —Qﬂd “E‘ l , @ Notary Public in and for the State and

County(City) aforesaid, hereby certify that this day =~ Aaron T. Myers

personally appeared before me and made oath that he is duly authorized to make the above statements
and that such statements are true and correct.

day of _gg_ﬂmbg)f 20 (7

My Commission expires (Jf[pReR 31 242

O .........
//// ’ TA RY P\)\\\\\\\
o



ALLAN

/)‘@
MYERS T PRIMEX

ALLAN MYERS PRIME AE GROUP
12500 FAIR LAKES CIRCLE 3975 FAIR RIDGE DRIVE
FAIRFAX, VA 22033 SUITE 455N,
703.502.7500 FAIRFAX, VA 22033

703.865.0606
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